sAMCO
O®SUPER-TILL

i

Do-Alls &Seedbed Conditioners

TEMPORARY!
ASSEMBLY - OPERATION - MAINTENANCE

INSTRUCTIONS

ek g

i
“:E'I-}i!:":'lrﬂ'ﬁ :.El.-."r.;r Wi,

ARl .
of
e G R

o R

e
S

Btilc

s ekl ,.u.‘_-l,fw.::,\.,i--:';,r

AMCO PRODUCTS, Portable Elevator Division, Dynamics Corp. of Amaorica
MNo. 1 AMCO Drive, Yozoo City, Migzissippi 30194 {B01)7AG-4464




ACCIDENT PREEVENTION —

YOO CAN HELP

Accident Prevention depends om eweryone, the designer, tbhe
manufzcturer and the safely engineer. Howewer, their combizesd
efforts cam be wiped out by a single careless act of the operator.
Cperators must accept a full messure of respomsibility.
Accidents can be prevenied with the combined efforis of the
engineers and the cooperztion of the person who &5 directly
respomsible for the operstion of the equipment. Machines
vam be hzzpsrdoss in the hends of enfamilisr, wmirzined orc
meconcerned operators. We ask- for your cooperztion in the
hemdling and operztion of this eguipment. Your safety is
foremost. Meke sure all operztors of this eguipment comply
with afl DANGER, WARNING and CATTION ipstructions boosazht
to their attention in this cstalog. Remember "SAFETY FIREST™

TO THE PURCHASER

T!'nemre;.mgi-.re;rmn!-ﬂa{ﬂu&pu—'['ﬂl will greatly
determine the satisfection and service you will obtasin from
it. By observing the instructions and segresiions in this menmnal,
your AMCO Super-Til will serve youa well for many years.

As an Authorized AMCO Desler, we stock Genuine AMCOD
Parts, which are mesaisciured with the same precision and
skill as tbe original equipment. For best performance and
longer life wse only Genuine AMCO replacement parts. Our
fectory trained staff is kept fully informed of the most efficient
methods of serviting AMCO equipment and & resdy and able
to assist you.

When you sefl your Super-Till you should pass this manus]
to the new owner.

If your should requine sddtional aid or information, contact
s,

YOUR AUTHORIZED AMCO DEALER

OSHA requires that &= a farm employer you meet certein safety
requirements. Become f[amilsr with 2nd comply with those
reqgurements. Be sure anyene who operstes this egepment
understand all safety relsted items. I thiz Super-Till s
repainted, be certsin new decals are ordered. Decals pertaining
to persomal safety mast be replaced.

*

Lock for this symbel te point oot Exportest safety
preceetioos. [ mesers — ATTENTION! Beonme aleri? Your
safely isErvelved.

=

To insure efficient amd prompt service, plesse provide the
model pumber and serial pember fo your AMCO Super-Till
in all correspondence or comtacis. Remember, the right and
left hand sides of the Super-Till are determined by standng
at the rear of the Super-Till and facing the direction of trawvel.

MODEL NUMEER SERIAL NUMBER



HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS ARE HIGHLY
PRESSURIZED. ESCAPING HYDRAULIC
FLUID, EVEN AN INVISIBLE PIN
HOLE LEAK, CAN PENETRATE BODY
TISSUES CAUSING SERIQUS INJURY.
USE A PEICE OF WOOD OR CARD-
BOARD WHEN LOOKING FOR LEAKS,
WEVER USE THE HANDS OR OTHER
PARTS OF THE BODY.

RELIEVE HYDRAULIC PRESSURE
BEFORE DISCONNECTING CIRCUITS.
WHEN REASSEMBLING, MAKE ABSO-
LUTELY CERTAIN THAT ALL CONNEC-
TIONS ARE TIGHT. IF INJURED

BY HYDRAULIC FLUID ESCAPING
UNDER PRESSURE, SEE A DOCTOR
IMMEDIATELY. SERIOUS INFEC-
TION OR REACTION MAY OCCUR IF ﬁ

MEDICAL ATTENTION 1S NOT
GIVEN AT ONCE.

STANDING BETWEEN TRACTOR

AND IMPLEMENT ,WHEN HITCHING
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS .
BODILY INJURY.

ALWAYS SECURE FOR TRANSPORT
BY USING THE ROCKSHAFT LOCK
PINS .AND WING LOCK PINS.
FAILURE OF HYDRAULICS CAN
CAUSE A SUDDEN OR DANGEROUS
FALL. |

FAILURE TO FOLLOW RECOMMEND-
ATIONS REGARDING TIRE SELEC-
TION, INFLATION PROCEDURES,
PRESSURES, AND TRANSPORT
SPEEDS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS

OR FATAL INJURY DUE TO EXPLO-

SIVE TIRE AND WHEEL REACTION
WHILE INFLATING OR BLOWOUTS
IN TRANSPORT. READ AND
COMPLY WITH TIRE MANUFACT-
URER'S SPECIFICATIONS, IN-
STRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS.

WHEN TRAILING THE IMPLEMENT
OVER PUBLIC ROADS, THE SMV
EMBLEM MUST BE USED. AFTER
DUSK, PROVIDE LIGHTING AND
REFLECTORS ON THE IMPLEMENT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR
STATE LAW TO AVOID SERIOUS
INJURIES.

DO NOT STEP ON TOP OF IMPLE-
MENT TIRE WHEN SERVICING OR
ADJUSTING IMPLEMENT. TIRE
CAN ROTATE UNEXPECTEDLY IF
NOT FIRM AGAINST GROUND AND
CAUSE A SERIOUS OR FATAL
INJURY DUE TO A FALL ON THE
IMPLEMENT. '

ALTHOUGH WINGS FOLD WELL PAST 90O
INBOARD, UNLEVEL GROUND OR AN
UNEXPECTED JAR CAN ALLOW WINGS TO
FALL. FOLLOW ALL SAFETY PRECAU-
TIONS REGARDING FOLDED WINGS TO
PREVENT SERIOUS OR FATAL ACCIDENTS

1. .NEVER STAND UNDER WINGS C™. IMPLE-

MENT. WINGS MAY FALL CAU-tNG

A SERIOUS OR FATAL ACCIDENT 9QUE
TO AIR IN THE HYDRAULIC SYSTLM,
HYDRAULIC OR MECHANICAL FAILURE,

- OR ACCIDENTAL OPERAT!ION OF

HYDRAULIC CONTROLS.

MWHEN FOLDED ALWAYS SECURE WINGS

WITH WING LOCK PINS TO PREVENT
FALL ING:

ALWAYS MAKE SURE CYLINDERS AND

HOSES ARE FULLY CHARGED WITH OIL
AR CAN ENTER SYSTEM THROUGH
REPEATED COUPLING OR LEAKING
CONNECTIONS. MAKE REPAIRS

IMMEDIATELY. FREQUENTLY CHECK
FOR MISSING OR DAMAGED PINS AT
CYLINDER AND HINGE CONNECTIONS.
REFER TO OWNER'S MANUAL FOR
PROPER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM CHARG-
ING AND OTHER [NSTRUCTIONS.
REPLACEMENT PARTS MUST MEET
OREGINAL SPECIFICATIONS TO
PREVENT FAILURE.

-FOR BEST SAFETY STORE EIMPLE-

MENT WITH WINGS LOWERED. BE
ALERT TO DANGERS FOR UNSUSPECT-
ING CHILDREN OR OTHERS.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

R O 1
Table Of ContBMES .t ittt ittt ir it s er s etssanneceannssacaanassnannns 5
General Torque Spec{fications ....................................... 6
Standard Specifications. cvuieeiieissiertsneaseatosnanennencennnsenns 7
Assembly INSErUCE ONS. eul vttt ittt etateneannaenenoannnsannansnns 9
Check and Delivery Sheets.......... Sttt eiteatearaa. 24
Lubrication.........oo.... e l ................................ 30
B o Y o1 31
Transporting. .o eerrerenionnnannnns l: ............................ 31
Operating INStruCtioNS. e vreeeeeneranennsns e e 33
Operating TipS.ee e ieennearernnnennenn e eraaaaaeanae ey 'éS
Maintenance.....vieiieiiiienneannnns e e 35
~Hydraul e CitCUi e, i i ittt tetisteteceennresnarennnnnnns Thi-
~Decal-Placement Chart . i ittt i it ittt ittt i et i r i s e oo nnnns 42~
Frame LayouUt FigUr. ..o oo erneeeneeennsonneiseneaeneoenaneennn h3. =29
T T O
ISSUED
2-27-86

G-30-87

WHEN TRANSPORTING MACHINERY
OVER PUBLIC ROADS, COMPLY
WITH YOUR LOCAL AND STATE
LAWS REGARDING LENGTH,
WIDTH AND LIGHTING.

ALL HYDRAULICALLY OR MECHANI-
CALLY ELEVATED OPERATING
COMPONENTS MUST BE LOWERED OR
BLOCKED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL
FALLING WHEN MAKING ADJUST-
MENTS OR WHEN THE EQUIPMENT
IS IDLE. '

PARK OR BLOCK THE IMPLEMENT
SO IT WILL NOT ROLL WHEN
DISCONNECTED FROM THE TRACTOR
DRAWBAR.

RATSED WINGS CAN CONTACT

ELECTRIC UTILITY LINES AND
OVERHEAD CBSTRUCTIONS WHILE
IN TRANSPORT. MEASURE ‘
OVERALL TRANSPORT HEIGHT AND
ASSURE CLEARANCE. '

USE PROPER IMPLEMENT SATFETY
CHAIN DURING TRANSPORT TO
PREVENT A SERIQUS ACCIDENT
FROM LOSS OR FAILURE OF
TRANSPORT PIN.

"~ BE SURE ALL SCREWS ARE TIGHT, ALL
COTTER PINS SPREAD AND ALL PiNS
PROPERLY INSERTED TO PREVENT
ACCIDENTAL INJURY OR DEATH FROM
EQUIPMENT FAILURE. REFER TO THE
GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION
TABLE FOR SCREW TIGHTNESS.




SUPER-TILL (DO-ALLS) 1
MODEL - STO
Pull Type Pulverizer
- F)
STANDARD SPECIFICAT|ONS
FRAME: Heavy duty tubular frame with center preassembly SPIKE TOQTH: Extra heavy 5 bar flexible,
" . . replaceable, adjustable teeth
TONGUE:: 2?8 long pr?ass?mbied to Main Frame with tongue are 10% x 374, set on 1 172" i}
. jack and adjusting ratchet spacing (13|_1006teeth; 191 f'
. i -13! ' 1 20'-160 teeth; 26'-210 teeth!
B X G it & ot hbe) STt T RS 108 w/eteate control)For trans GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE (TABLE 1)
. : x8 w/stroke con
REELS: 5 blade spiral reels and frames preassembied 2(3x24) For folding wings USE THE FOLLOWING TORQUES WHEN SPECIAL TORQUES ARE NOT GIVEN |
w?th 1 15/16 round st?lid shaft \:Jith triple HOSES: 1/4" and 3/8' hoses and fittings Note: These values apply to fasteners as received from supptier, dry, or when lubricated with normal
lip regreasable bearings (cartridge-type) between cylinders eng[ne oil. They do n_ot apgly if special graphited or moly-disuiphide greases or other extreme pressure
_5TO DRAWBAR HORSEPOWER: 3-5 drawbar horsepawer/foot lubricanis are used. This applies to both NF and NC threads.
Model Working Transport Transport Number Number Number hppx. . - SAE Grade No 2 5 g8 *
Number Width Width Height Wheels Reels Harrows Weight i Bolt head identifrcation
e OO0 ®&
STO-013 13" 140v -~ Z 2 2 2637 NOTE: Manutactuning
A gig-glg ;g" ' ?g"g:: ;;'6" 3 g ' g %ggg Marks Wil Vary Torque Torque Torque
~02 - ‘
ST0-026 261 thi11 11151 4 A 4 5113 . Bolt Size . Foot Pounds foot Pounds Eeol Pounds
Inches Milbmeters Min Max Main Max Min Max
. 174 635 . 5 6 5 T 0
o MODEL - ST2 . ' . MODEL - S5T3 5:16 7.94 10 YT
2-Bar Pull Type Pulverizer 3-Bar Pull Type Pulverizer : 12 ___-l?_‘__“is_ Hu—
- /] ) . _ _ I : _ 3-8 953 20 23 35 4z 45 54
'ﬂ'\\__ {ﬂ\_‘ . 716 11 1% 30 35 54 64 70
BN i ét" = ) s 3 S 84
Q) T ' DASIEI 1-2 1270 45 52 . 80 96 110 132
: ) . : ) . : 9,16 14 29 65 75 110 132 180 132
! STANDARD SPEC|FICATIONS 58 1588 95 105 ¢ 150 180 220 264
FRAME: Heavy duty tubular frame with center preassembly CYLINDERS: 1(4x8 with stroke control} F?r 374 19 05 150 185 ’ __ 270 324 480 456
. . transporting $T2 & ST3-13 7/8 3 T T aan
TONGUE:: 8_8" Iong‘pre?ssembled to Main Frame "”Fh tongue 2{3x8 wiih strgke control) For 222 160 200 400 480 600 720
- jack, adjusting ratchet and self leveling rod transporting ST2 & ST3- 19, 1 25.40 250 300 580 696 900 1080
WHEELS: 2(15 x 8 with 6 bolt hubs) ST2 & ST3 - 13" 20" & 26° . 1178 P PO : — —
4{i5 » 8 with & bolt hubs) S$T2 & ST3 - 26 2(3x2L) for folding wings — P ___Oiﬂfﬁ_
f o , 2(]5 XIG With 6 bO]t hUbS) STZ & ST?} - 19'5201 HOSES: 1/1”1 and 3/8:: hoses and fittings . M 1820 2000
" REELS: 5 blade spiral reels and frames preassembled between cylinders ] 1308 34.93 1460 1680 2380 2720
with 1 15/16 round 5':_’1'd shaft ‘f“th triple SHANKS: Shank Mounting Tubes 3x3x3/16 W.T. 1102 3810 1940 2200 3160 3560
lip regreasable bearings {cartridge-type) 172 x 1 3/l Live Leaf Shanks "
SPIKE TOOTH: Extra heavy 5 bar flexible, replaceable, w/10" Sweeps (OPTION A} Thick nuts must be used with Grade B bolis
adjustable teeth are 10" x 3/4'", set on 7/t6 x 1 1/ Banish Shanks
1 i1/2" spacing (13'~100 teeth; 19' & 20'- ° w/l' Sweeps (OPTION B)
160 teeth; 26'-210 teeth)
Shank Shank
STZ & $T3 DRAWBAR HORSEPOWER: 4-6 drawbar horsepower/foot X (&“ | (@ ‘
Option A . Op:tion B ALL BOLTS SHOULD BE TIGHTENED TO THE
Mode§ Working Transport Transport HNumber No. Number No. Appx. No. Appx. RECOMMENDED TORQUES SHOWN IN THE
Number  Width Width Height Wheels Reels Harrows{ Teeth WT. .| Teeth W71, “GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE™
sT2-013  13' . 141" - 2 2 2 15 3506 ' 23 3299
ST2-019 19 20'8" - 2 3 3 25 4978 35 hye3
§72-020 20! 10'o0" 11'6% 2 3 3 25 5317 35 5102
572-026  26° 140 1150 b 4 b 33 6923 47 6646
§T3-013 13! 1hv -~ 2 2 2 15 3591 23 3484
ST3-019  19' 20'B" -- 2 3 3 25 5305 35 5090
ST3-020 207 109" 116" 2 3 3 25 5582 35 5367
ST3-026 26! 151w 116" 4 b b 33 7271 L7 6996 B
AMCO  Effective 2-27=86; , F.0.B. Yazoo City, Mississippi
I SPECIFICATIONS AND PRICES SUBIECT TO CIIANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
HE i iCG No, 1 AMCO Drive, Yazoo City, Mississippi 39194 /601/746-4464 \/)
PRODUCTS Portable Elevator Division, Dynamics Comoration of America




The AMCO Super-TilY is chipped from the faciory wWith maximum pre-assembly in
bundles, Each bundle has attached to it & metal bundie number tag., Use the
following procedure to identify the bundlies needed for 2 specific mode?d:

I. Determine complete model number

of unit to be zssembled.

. Find mode?! number listed on checlk and delivery sheets on
pages 24 - 29 in thiz manual.
3, Identify bundies by dessription, hundie number and quantity
~as shown on the check and delivery cheets far the madel,
ETEP 1.
Select =z clear, level assembiy area. PFlzce all parts zand bundles whers they
Wwitl be readily accezsible during assembly.

MOTE: The rignt and left sides of the unit are determined by stand-
ing &t the rear of the unit and facing the direction of trawvel,
MOTE: To insure proper aligoment, leave nut until all screws

loos
an ttghten nuts eveniy

¢ General 5

iz
for & component have been inszerted, ths
Ze Torgue Speci

to prevent distortioen and binding.
Table on page 6.

i { !.5 CAUTION

Be sure all secrews are tight, all cotter pins spread
and all pins propecly inserted fo prevent accidental
tnjury or death from equipment fzilure. Refer io
the Gemeral Torque Specification Table on page &
for screw Tichiness,

ification

STER 2

Remougs sirapped-on parts from the center section main frame, and place ihe
main frame on sturdy stands at Jeast 28" high,

STEPR T

@tizach the large butt

cwlinder mount to the o

main frame rails with ihs

gight 378 % & hexscrews,
eight Tecknuis and two
ctamp plates provided, Be
zure to position the
cytinder mount against ths
front side of stops on top
af the main frame rails and
with the mount =lanting
rearward tFiqure 13,

Figure 1.

Butt cylinder mount.

SUPER-TILL (DO—ALL?)

DRAG PIPE:

"DRAG BOARD - METAL:

FINISHING ATTACHMENTS -

2't standard pipe.

DOUBLE ROLLING BASKET:

DRAWBAR HORSEPOWER:

ldeal seedbed finishings and chemical

Pivots on~2 replaceable steel bushings.
Floating pipe for use in light sandy loam soil.

2 springs that provide a downward force, with 3 height
settings.

3/16" steel Z-formed reversible drag hoard.

incorporation.

Baskets are replaceable 5/16" oil tempered spring
Self-aligning, relubricable and triple~lip
Fully adjustable parallel carrier

wire.
sealed

arms with baskets pre-assembled from factory.

bearings.

Dragboard - 1/2 to 1 drawbar horsepower/foot

Double Relling Baskets ~ 2 to 3 drawbar horsepower/foot

Width Drag Drag , Double Rolling é?ig
of Unit Pipe h:&NNYD Board ‘\f?:n“d Baskets
-|0rder No. Wt. =" |0rder No. We, 7o Order No. Wt.
13" |DE-14-0001] 57 DE-14-0004| 224 DE-14-0007| 661 -
191g20" |DE~14-0002 g9p° DE-14-0005| 343 DE~14-0008; 992
26" DE-14-0003| 118 DE-14-0006] 455 DE-14-0009| 1322 s
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
Order No. Description ! Approx. Wt.
AG-20-0017 jHose Kit to tractor (STO-0138019) v vvnrnnnnnn 6.61 ¥
AG-20-0022 |Hose Kit to tractor (ST0-0208026).......... .. 9.49 -
AG-20-0018 |Hose Kit to tractor (§T2-013)......... e 8.95
AG~20-0020 |Hose Kit to tractor (ST2-019).v.vnennenn. e 8.86 .
AG-20-0023 |Hose Kit to tractor (ST2-0208026)...... ceeeas 12.84 )
AG-20-0019 lHose Kit to tractor (ST3-013) ... ennn.. 10.10 Y
AG-20-0021 |Hose Kit to tractor (ST3-019) .iieiureennnnnnne 9.78
AG-20-0024 |Hose Kit to tractor (ST3-0208026)........... . 14.18
FA-01-0021 |Safety Chain 5/16' (A1l Super-Till Units).. 7.50
DE-01-0097 |Wing lLock Bolts (5T0,283-0208026) « v vevnvennnn 4,16
AN-20-0001 {Wheel 15x10-6 hole (in lieu of 15x8-6 hole)..jAdd 6.00 ea.
DE-01-0100 [Mechanical Wing Gauge Wheel, 20.5 x 8.00 Tire
and 10" Wheel included. Two (2) required.. 86 ea. :
Dual Wheels with special rockshaft for 572 &
ST3 - 019 & 020 with 4 - 15x8 wheels & 6 bolt
hubs in lieu of standard singie wheels....... Add 132 §

TIRES RECOMMENDED:

STO (ALL)

1L x 15, 6 or 8 ply
ST2, ST3 (19' & 20') - 12.5L x 15, 8 ply

, ST2 (13* & 26'), ST3 (13' & 26') & Optional Duals -

AMCO

G

Effective 2-27-86 |

F.0.B. Yazoo City, MlSSISSIppl
SPECIFICATIONS AND PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

PRODUCTS

d C @ } No. 1 AMCQ Drive, Yazbo City, Mississippi 39184 / 601/746-4464
Portable Elevator Division, Dynamics Corporation of America

N;‘.’_ i "_,!J ’7’,}’:‘, R




"M 10

STER 4 e

Bttach all center zection crose frame members, includipg inside fromt hinge, f
’ front fpame membgr, resl and {ramg, ingice hinge, inside rear hinge and cross Y TR R el ik

tubes a3 aporopriztz for the particular model, For 247 medels only refer o §$§#wgﬁ¢s¢ TR

. B A - s - G BT .r?a",. y q

the following paragraph before proceeding with step 4. See Figures 2 through Y, '

3 below for member location and refer to the zppropriate frame larout $igurs [

on pages 43 - __ to properly tocste 3 x 3 cross tubes, Use 5/8 x 5-1/2 hex ig%

Fa - N - . ¥,
strews and 172 x 2 5-1/2 clamp plates to Join front hinge and cross tube fo [
frame raile on 572 and 5T2 models. Use 578" g-bolts to connec? cross tuhes at i{ﬁ:
ST XY

other Iocaticons. Use 374" and 778" u-bolts to atiach ipside hinge (for rigid
STN models attach front frame mamber instead’ and reel and frame to frame
railts, DRo npt tighten muts at thic time,

ey

Fop 24" modele first attach the resl and 4rame, ther place the two frame rails

{with roclzhatt mounting Jjournals) on fop of the reel frame., Sze the
appropriate frazme lavout figure {(pages 39 - 47+ for the proper direction io
turn frame rail fastening plates, Locaie the reils against the ouiside of
stope on the reel frame, Support each rail zt the heavy end. Now attach
remaining cross members to the main frame as described in step 4 above,

IMPORTAMTs  For wing modete the center section reel ang frame must have 1 174"
spacer bolts at esch end (Figure &3,

iz
=
L
[ri}
3
3
m
s
-

thoangle

IMPORTEAMT:  Locste reel and frame so that reel ki
fron spider |} i

2g9% when rotated to the front side

~

(5/'“\4&4??; O INSIDE HinGE
~,
FI&, 2, BT low&iild.)

popdr et

/ _ “
Figure 2. E§T2 or ST2 207 front and Figure 3. §7Z or STZ Z&7 froent and -
and inside hinges. MNote: inside Ringe. ST0 247 e
872 or ST3 137 or 197 same. inside hinge i5 the same. ;

(S40d Vo128 HNGSE, £5, 2)

’

Figure 4, B8T0, T2 or 572 rear hinges, Figure 5. 574

Pt
L}

inside hinge,




L

STEP &
See Table | for wheel =i

22 and recommendsd
tire size and inflation pressure for cafe
transport and good field performance for
gach model. Mount tires on whesls and
infiazte. Mount whesls on hubsz and tightsn
211 hub bolt=z.

A

[

FAILURE TO FOLLOW RECOMMEND-
ATTONS REGARDING TIRE SELEC-
- TION, INFLATION PROCEDURES,
STEF ¢ PRESSURES, AND TRAHSPORT
For 127 and 177 models attach remaining SPEEDS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS -
578" and 7/ u- OR FATAL INJURY DUE TO EXPLO-
frame raiis using and 7787 u-belte, SIVE TIRE AND WHEEL REACTION
Dutside ratle are reinforced with 1/4°

WHILE INFLATING OR BLOWCUTS
piate &t the reel 4rame mounte and are IN TRANSPORT. READ AND
equipped with a lug foar mounting tie gggg%g gggglgﬁgiTIdggrAgﬁz
siraps. £E= sure to locate rails against STRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS. —
the upmeelded =side of ztops an the resl

frame., For 1% models attach tie siraps

between the outer two rails with 778%%_2 " hex =zcrews, The frame layout
figure shows the proper direction to turn frame rail fastening plates and
shows the generxl leocation of frame parts. Make sure that the frame iz square
and fighten 211 cosnections,

1
lWheet and Tire Information

Mode? Humber Wheel Recommended Inflation
Whesls Size Tire fressure

8T8 137, 124, 20¢ 2 1528, 4-bolti 11ixi8 &, € ply 28 psi
510 24° 4 1558, &é-boit ilxid &, 8 ply 249 psi
8T, 872 1% z 15w8, &-bol: 11«15 4, 8 ply 24 -z
8Tz, 873 197, z¢- 2 19x10, 4&-bolt 12.5Lxl%, 8 pily 32 psi
ET2, 873 207 wriduals £ 1328, &-bolt TiLxid &, 8 ply 24 psi
272, BTz Z4 4 1%5x@, 4-bglt Tilxi3 &, 8 ply 24 psi

ETER @

For 5T8 models Tocate the mount for the tonque ratchet jack an ifhe inside
hinge (Figures 10 and 30, Lenter the mount 3" to the left of the hinge center
and attach with bwo 728" u-bolis, How attach the fongue ratchet jack.

@ zelf-teveling rad to the rockshaft using a
tiach ito the front hings using fwo 374"
11 and 2. #&ttach fonogue ratchet jack.

t.
&

oo
e e e
[0

ne under <ide of the fop plate must he
gxcezsive wear on the self-leveling har,

TMPORTANT s For ST2 models
furned to the rezpr to preva:

_J 10

HEn

™

t

omp

i)
1Y
o
141
i1

embly of 137 znd 19 models, skip to STEF 10,

EP ¢
oF wing modsls b
frame lavout i

T )
v}

lace wing frame rxils an sturdy stands ¢pacnﬁ as shown in the
wre. Loossly atitach the wing resl znd frames, wing hinges,

13

12 |

.. , s
e .,...‘

Figure &. Spacer bolis on resi and Figure ?. Proper Elade dlrec;icn for
' frame. front zide of resl and
frame.
o
BTEF S

For 247 models only attach the center section rockshatt, locating the head of
the 1-1-2" yéﬁgj pivet pins against the nmon-rotation aunpa o the rockshaft,
Be careful not to drjve the bronze buzhinos togeiher, closing the grease
groeve in the pivot journal. Camber in spindles and hubz is downward,

For_all 8T0 medels and £72 or 5T3 137 models center one reockshaft cylinder
mount 2t a point 1-172 inches to the right of the center of the rockshaft and
attach with fwo 778 u-bolie (Figure B3,

Far 8T2 or 8T2 197, 207 ar #4° models lotate a rockshaft cxlinder mount
agaxinst the inside whesl legs (Figure %),

WOTE: Face fhe mount rzarward with the hole on the upper side. Before
tightening make sure it is directly in line with the cylinder butt
mountis? zhove.

©ITET - -

Figure 8. Rockshaft criinder mount Figure ¥, FRockshaft cyiinder mounte
for 572 or ST3 137 and 211 €70 for T2 or B73 197, 207 or
modeis. 2587 models



o . CrOEs tubea and wing tie =ziraps,. The end of the reel frame with a2 winog lock
i I_D 1: ¢ =
. . - . W pole k laced ipuwa i enter section. O

For wing models connect the adjustable cylinder mounts for the 3% u 24" wing down hele should be placed toward the center section, Harrow

foiding cxlinders using two i1~31/3Y h &y ni {Figures 13 and 143 Yidaeh th

T T Uoin A =il = ey nuts oF Qures 1o &and 15, ETTaCh The

~iget hand mount on the rear = the inside himgs. A&ttach the 1z4i hand /NG DE ﬁﬂa&;g?{ﬁgaag 72Q§;)

nount te the front stand. 8Set as shown in Figure 13 and fighten nuts,

U-zoLy

Connect the butt zncs only of the two 3% 4 240

upward (Fioures 13 or 147, Tighisn the p}uu on

on zach cvlinder. DO NGT INSTALL ROD Ehu\aﬂ/tk

Carefuily Blaock rog eng of cylinder so that the

e, RATCHET MONT™

Figure 10, &TO ratchet and mount, Figure 11, 572 and 373 ratchet and

self-lsveling rod.

9
mounting tugs should face rearward. Be sure frame rails seat against stops on

a
the reel frame and rear hinge. Wing cyiinder mounting hinoss on 72 and B73
mocels have 2-2414" slois, Wing crlinder mounting hinges en 870 models have
I-971&" slots (Figure 12}, A1) connections io the reel and frame raquire &
748" u~boli. Use a« 7/8% w 2" hey screw at the ocutside tie strep conmection.
The ends pf cross fubes sheould be locaisd as shown on the frame lavoul figure
tor shank models or shanle may nst it properly when atiached, Lonnect wing
and center zection hinges using 2 * x@GA° hew screws at the reel and frames
i e SN L2 T 5’7G§./53J and 4 ¥ xiﬁg“ hex screws at the octher connections. Make sups that the frame
— . v - iz sguare and tighien a1 coanections., Adiuvst wing spaczr bolte (Figure 4) 30
BRT CYLINDE RS MoynT tha-tqu.qinga Wwill Be Tavel when the unit is later raised on the wheels. Tighten
FuRTHER. APLRLT or/ jam nut on each sp b

THE MAINESZLNGE ~—

Ficure 12, HWing
hing
foTa
TR

Figure 13, MWino cvlinders, Figure 14, MWing evlinders,
207 models, &Y mooels,
¥ 8 hwaraulic
Figure 15, #diusiable cylintder mount and
1

Instail ths two
clevis,

widraui i ¥Yinders
; . - t snd rockshati
(e £ afi. Ipetall the
’ iq?wﬁ_ ji grt lock and the

3
U
s



AHCD SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

3 x 8 LIFT CYLINDERS (S$T2 and §T3 - 19', 20', 26'}

e e N : |
9¢- E.LS o~ e | N o =] e o) o L 17 16 ]
OZ"EJ.S Y rf\ o~ o o~
SRR 1T
E1-515 o~ ] o | = STER 12 . . X . e .
ELZELS = > Ingtall hrdraulic fitiings and hoses on the unii ohserving safe praciices {see
> e ) o . H i =
R o M Mt MO M Ml o B ) B A ' 2 warnings in fnis manvaly and following the instruciiens below: i :
L 2 W PG N ] e mom
:3. 02215 P . P ot e o | — i Oi!tq‘ {.‘5‘1 ‘!'_"‘LF}PT \§:ﬂ ]”H‘.j r/{—_* QEP ‘J\_»? :___:T A
= T o  ~ o % 5 ‘_-#_%'ﬁ;_lﬁ__;m%,_,___h_;_‘,u—,lzg sealant on fittings, Ferrevenddluicd. FeaRmenilil
i =2 - . “ T = na 5l e tiohkt,
Z|_g1-zLs - _ - . Grif’i‘i” A "”?:';’:éu:ﬂ_,r,};;qm,,na_t,m%,vé%dw—;—ﬁ——wwf e Make sure &1 connections are tight
AN - ;
920U} - b ol M o = N2 1§~‘rlmnf ; .
07-085] o |~ —| - w = |- - ’ L,g.}.g:)p % For proper location of hoses and fittings refer fo the appropriats .
6L-0Ls - @ g e~ 1, circuit ciagram and parts list on page (7,
oo -
£Lo0ls - = ':‘ . . . Coa ;- ¢ T BN
A A “ Fitiings as shown en ihe proper hydraolic circuit diagram {especiaily
Do ololy T e TETE sl ind 3
oL LN = G woZet Cwiinoerasl,
Plor otz rE T a
g“" ;l-:- i: & & 5 Y] 50 b - rtg opmpget b turned as
rorr e NG e o IMPORTANT: Teee and ellts used on 2% x 247 crlinder por mUST o ope urnw ’»“‘*‘
S 3 . - - Y e R 1 ) s - - - ‘ K
il D E e Sy S shown on-the bydraulic circuit diagram in this manual %o prevent damage o
I - P Ehil 8 b ’ - P
T LT R Rle N B these fittings from crlindse movement when wings are folded.
e - T\ . ] e
PR - SR t
X % X £ ogw S . . routed so0 as to mroven
e XX KNG 2D °;~<QQ £ 4, Make sure hosses are routed chs_ D;_. ,-,-l_.x
s 58 3 2SR omFglE G = binding or Kinking during field use or transhort.
b I - B T T T T - O L) = = F]
w C C & 1 e @ R - T ol
- e @ U @ @ W ) W a5 o
g TR Y LR g a & 9 b4 — R [ + o = B li<t ¢ 'i’f'rfjer'c
* z 555222 2RI 3R T o S, On moceis that usce fwo 3 ¢ B 1i4% cwli 2T S,
= grreree ey g & 528 8 two toes conmest ihe hosea running from poris
_______ 2 2= -
E 5l 33 33323z 2E=1 o these cylinders. Inser: the body end of =ach
[ A L~ - o 49 ® bl H B = s N
S 2 333 ITE =548 3 tee theouoh the rear of t}-e mounting bracket on
T = & Tt & n o HE S H A
T the buit cylinder mouni. Hoses io the irzcior
Ao~ ol S - = S ) L
no@ozwgzodd o {optional equipment) shouio by connecied to zach
[ Mmoo % & o o W @ D I : i rack i
Eg| E2cPREELEEE & tes from the front side of the bracket te hold
w . ine hates in nlace.
wo‘l N T R T Y- S - T | W S o
[~ i
&, Sriach the hose holder to the pold topgus
psing a 1/74% x 2% cotter gin and comnect and
=ing 2 |} coet : SN
routes posss for the fracior, using hoses ties i
freten hoses o the main frame and zway from
moving narts,
g 7. Doubile checd nose roUlting then gropsrly
z i i charoe hydrautic system as described in STEPS 12
Z A ‘ ndere Lo amy 1.MEVER STAND UNDER WINGS OF IMPLE-
- 14 male SNodmmm Noino - -[l lfjl:rc.» .F...‘r arl )y e
g and 14 below before using oy MENT. WINGS MAY FALL CAUSING
function, A SERIOUS OR FATAL ACCIDENT DUE
TO AIR IN THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM,
" e 4 HYDRAULIC OR MECHANICAL FAILURE,
. g - SHET L . ind charge 8% efpale OR ACCIDENTAL OPERATIGN OF
it | Ky o Attach hoses 1o oa % and charge 8% etroke HYDRAUL |C CONTROLS . ‘
2 o~ . - . - " :"" N P J:...\_- 1..Ii.‘-
% , 114t cwlinders by ra ang 1o e:rm';:,_ *: if';_:d 2.WHEN FOLDED ALWAYS SECURE WINGS
o 2t lzast five times g osure o fully exlend WITH WiNG LOCK PINS TO PREVENT
i angd retract the co¥i during sach crocle, Do FALLING
Z rot gei undsrnpeath rtoof the unit until 3.ALWAYS MAKE SURE CYLINDERS AND
LR g - 5T s . HOSES ARE FULLY CHARGED WITH OIL
3 wlime are Fuilw d. &lwars chenl
S syltinders are fuily oo " jnh” AIR CAN ENTER SYSTEM THROUGH
n tractor floigd leveld Foonarging LY LIRgers, REPEATED COUPLING OR LEAKING
g since noses aznd crlinders o0 some models Can CONNECTIONS. MAKE REPAIRS
2 ald g a2 malla of hedraglic $luid, IMMEDIATELY. FREQUENTLY CHECK
2 ) fold uo to 2 galions of hrdra FOR MISSING OR DAMAGED PINS AT
5 CYLINDER AND HINGE CONNECTIONS.
a SR g REFER TO OWNER'S MANUAL FOR
- a S slims bhad Ehg Th L S PROPER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM CHARG-
) ’ [ For o wine modals siyre that the 2 {25
el F—df 2o u <y TAD wing WOLE.3 Md el that ihe nod ca ING AND OTHER INSTRUCTIONS.
e L = \} = cyiincer is =turdily zlocKed so thal the rod can REPLACEMENT PARTS MUST MEET
) ) - /® = e dresly gxisnded io full siroks., Charge the CRIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS TO
X 3 e Ny = SE OTPERLS EAERLEG 2T ; o PREVENT FAILURE.
@ ~ x J‘C{» < crlincers with il by applving hydraulic \
e o rmmerien a wtznding and rotracting the rods -FOR BEST SAFETY STORE IMPLE-
é_!::. ‘\® Z 2l 95:\!.1,»?- and E'..t?ﬂu ng and —z ! 9— i Dane ! MENT WITH WINGS LOWERED. BE
5 2 fuily a2t teast five extensions. Proper charging ALERT TO DANGERS FOR UNSUSPECT-
2 of cwlinders will purge aic from the sveiem, ING CHILDREN OR QTHERS,
‘ Air Can cause injury or desth due to falling




e

= hn Shank Mount
.\ ////r__':lanqp Boit
el

////,—-Cknnp

. ; . (7 Bamie
Figure 14, Live Lezaf shank. Figure 17, Daniszh

TER {7
2;;;né; gnide tooth harrows underneath the frame roughly as shown In the +rfme
Tayout figure, fMote positieons of Sl-iooth versus 35—-taooth harrows, E*nne:g_+
two 1447 ¥ T=172%) 19% lopg adiuvsting links a2t each fow mount oy the ?ansngia
and reel frame with 2 172" » /4" hex screw. Conrect the end of %ﬁel1!nK§ with
the zingle hole to the mounts (Figures § and 1%). Cungeci ?ma4gé_ PRty lsqkb
faor each herrow behind the rockshatt and two 502" tow Eiﬂ35.+BP,th9 remaining
herrows, De sure io connect the beveled end of each tow Yimk io fﬁe harrﬂm
with the beygled side down., Mote: On i1%7 and 207 modsls tﬁe %m? inzide Tow
Vinks should 2ull on semswhat of 2 degres, rather than strzight forward
iFigure 43,

ETEF 18 _ -~ ) s
Loczate 811 spike tooih harrows so that end spiles o bars are FEH%:FEuL: iz
apart. Connect the epd ligk of 114t c“ainf to the four angstang maunts
andernexih sach frame rail, using 378" x |4° hex screws., Lift ché}na are .
provided for the four rear spile tooih bars., Remove and discard tne Bfﬂi ftu s
{spite attzchment nutl) on ezch bar that lies most nearly underneaih the frame
rail chain mount for that har., Place the bottom chain 1ink ovar the_ﬁhreadeu
sorticn of the Uu-bolt zng connect with the 278" flance locy¥ nud Qrﬁut%ed ‘cr
éach chain (Figours 18, 1¥ and 20, Flanges Tock nuts srevent the chain Vink
from szreading, ravsing premature lgosening during $ield use.

STEP 17 )

Fefer fo frame lavoui figure for proper Tocation of eplional rear Finishing

Lnwout metal drag Soards roughiy ban feed beningd spile isoth harfuws EX
described on frame layout figure., ATlow 1" zpace between end; of b?arms and
te syre ihey are cenftered on the unit, &seemblz spring loaded carrier APHE
and mounts, setting the sorirg rod in the center hole position (F:gure 17y,
Aitach two carrisr zrme to sach board, usiag the ha?es‘thai best ailng tﬁep B
mounis to clear frame rails (Figure 200, Affach mviowivis To ooy avors v

319

wirgs, xnd eniers the sysiem when aszembling or cisacse
coepnections, afier repeatedls dgisconnecting from the %p
gocur,  Dwlinders zhould be rechargsd after any of thes
safe and depencable cperation.

Mow attach the rod end of the 3" x 24" cylinders to the
vsing 1" x54&" ping and roll pins. For es
between the oculside of the mounts and the roil pins.

tothis time the umit may Ze JocKed inic transpert snosi
mechanical franspert Tocks at the Yidt ovlinders or ags
the stands in order to complete zssembly,

i
h wing install twe " £7at wash
r

mbiing hrdraulic
actor or wheneyser lezks
e pocurInces 1o inaure

}

mounts on the wings
ars

ALL HYDRAULTCALLY OR MECHANI-
CALLY ELEVATED QPERATING
COMPONENTS MUST BE LOWERED OR
BLOCKED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL
FALLING WHEN MAKING ADJUST-

MENTS OR WHEN THE EQUIPMENT
IS IDLE.

ALWAYS SECURE FOR TRANSPORT

BY USING THE ROCKSHAFT LOCKS,
FAILURE OF HYDRAULICS

CAN CAUSE A SUDDEN OR DANGER-

HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS ARE HIGHLY
PRESSURIZED. ESCAPING HYDRAUL!C
FLUID, EVEN AN INVISIBLE PIN
HOLE LEAK, CAN PENETRATE BODY
TISSUES CAUSING SERIOUS 1NJURY.
USE A PEICE OF WOOD GR CARD-
BOARD WHEN LOOKING FOR LEAKS.
NEVER USE THE HANDS OR OTHER
PARTS OF THE BODY.

RELIEVE HYDRAULIC PRESSURE
BEFORE DISCONNECTING CIRCUITS.
WHEN REASSEMBLING, MAKE ABSO-
LUTELY CERTAIN THAT ALL CONNEC-
TIONS ARE TIGHT. IF [INJURED

BY HYDRAULIC FLUID ESCAPING
UNDER PRESSURE, SEE A DOCTOR
IMMEDIATELY, SERIOUS INFEC-
TEON OR REACTION MAY OCCUR F

MEDICAL ATTENTION 1S NOT
OUS FALL. GIVEN AT ONCE. !

STER 16
For €72 and 5T2 modele reder io the anoropriaie frame larout figure for proper
shznk Tocations.
To ¢ Leaf shan¥e first remove the clamp bolt nut and loosen the
iy ) tgure 147, Slige the clamp bolt back againet the spring, Open
the clamzs 5y pulling top forward. Bring sszembly up under the frame 4rem
bottom anc roll lower portien of shank forward until the cleats on Clamp Can
Be hooked ousr ithe fop front corner of frame member., S1ide fog sortion of
shank mount ferward until ihe aszembly i in place. 5lide clams bolt hack
into position and replace wlamp bolt nut. Torque both the clamp bolt nut an
mivel bolt sut fo S0 Ft.-1bs. of foroue. Attach a sweep to sach shank with
o SS8Y w [-L/2Y slow bolis, lockwazhers and hew nuis,
IMPORTENT s On Live Lez$ ehanks nuts on both the clamp bolt and ths pivet mali
must Dg o taorqued io 80 f4,-"5s, fop aroper field speratian,

the frame tubes with ifwo

248" centerlock nuts., Mount

Selt, flat washer, JocKwessher




21 20

|

STEP 21
For Q7Y and BT wino models Joosedy
attacn ihe two front iock stands with
AN u-holts dfor Z-172% w 2-1/2Y tubsed
and the two wine tock guides with
248" x @ " hex screws (Figure 213,
Tesert the red 274" wing Jocks through
the guidge stands {the long Tock on the
right hand side of the frame). aAiicn
stande =g that the lock¥ wil! cenier the
pin-att hole on the inside hinge and
tighten into position,
Imsert & 714" roll pin Into the rear
ficte on each Wing loc¥ o arevent 1Y
from sliding out of the stands. Pull
each wing Yook handle fuliy forward and
ingert hairpin clips to prevent the tock
from sliding rearward.
Carefuliy folc the wings into irazpsport
uosition wixh the fractor hydraulics,
Remove hairpin clips and push wing locks
rearward, locking the wings, Inzert fhe
hairpin £lips in the hole visible just
behind ithe front loco¥ stands to grevent
the wing locks from sticing out of ihe
tocked position during transpori.
Realtign guide stangs as reguired for
Tocks to operate smoothly znd sasily.
Wing wylinder mounts may be adjustsd to
zid irn aligning the tocks, I+ this will
rnot adversely affect fielid pertormance.
rl

Yo
g b
e
it
L=

Tocks that operax

For ST wing mogdals carefully fold ithe wings inte fransport position with the
tractor hydraulics. Insert the red 374" wing lTocK pins infe the pin-off holes
to Yoc¥ the wings for transport. Wing oylinder mounis may be adiusted to a2id
in aligning the Tocks, 1F thisz will not aduersely affsct field performance,
adjust as required fopr leck ping to insert sasily. Eecurs the loc¥ ains with
¥1ik oins. Whern wings are unfolded Yock pins shouid be stored in the storage
hotzs on the wing hinge cy!inder mounts,

d red reficsciors as shown on the Decal Placement Chart on oags
amber refleciors go on the frent and red refleciers on the .
sriéoprs should be placed whers yieible as cloze to the outzids Lavout doubls reliing baskei seciions threes fget behind spike tooth
of the frame ze je practical when the unit is in rcad harrows as described on the frame layout figure. AYlpw B-1/2" space between
fem, 2ncs of basiet wires, and be sure bazietle are centersd on the unil, Attach
three carrisr zrms to sach basket section as f&r anart as poscible, bul so as
fhecd to be surs that 2') warning cdecxls are in position. Additional decals to clear frame rails,
should he obtaines o replace damaged or missing detals,
g £ drag oizges %o the rear of spike tooth harrows, locating them zs
CTER 73 Zesgribed on the 4$rame tavout figure,
#Ahiach an AZAE standard Emblem to the rear of the buti covlindesr mount and -
a S/14" ABAE standard implement fow chain {ontional sguipment? betwesn the STEP 28
tractor and Super-TilY (Figure 22, Stiach sotisnel mechanical wing cauge wheels to the front cross tube on 8372 or
5TZ models beiwesn the Tast two shanks on that bar.



23 22 |

WHEN TRAILING THE IMPLEMENT
OVER PUBLIC ROADS, THE SMV
EMBLEM MUST BE USED. AFTER
DUSK, PROVIDE LIGHTING AND
REFLECTORS ON THE IMPLEMENT
IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR
STATE LAW TO AVOID SERIOUS
INJURIES. ]

Be sure all decals and reflectors are in place and clearly visible.

Turn to LUBRICATION section and STORAGE section of this manual for
fubrication procedure and preparation for storage.

Place owner's manual in plastic bag and strap to unit in a protected
location.

\ , = Y , |  USE PROPER IMPLEMENT SAFETY
C CHATN DURING TRANSPORT TO
N 7, INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT PREVENT A SERIOUS ACCIDENT

S / FROM LOSS OR FAILURE OF
TRANSPORT PIN.

Figure 22. Safety Chain.

#

STEP 2k.

Final grooming and Check Points.
A. Raise and lower unit & or 5 times with 1ift cylinders to be sure hoses
are properly routed. Check transport locks to see if they function properly

B. Fold and unfold the wings 4 or 5 times. Check hose routing to be certain
hoses and fittings will not be damaged in normal operation. Check wings
to be sure they fold properly. Make sure transport locks slip easily
into the holes to lock the wings in transport position. Be sure ground
working components do not bind. Shift as required.

C. Check all hydraulic hoses and fittings for leaks, repair as required and
recharge with oil. See STEPS 13 and 14 on pages /&~1% for proper charging
procedure,

D. Fully extend the 1ift cylinders and raise the unit for transport. Adjust th
tongue ratchet jack to level the unit for transport.

E. Lower wings and adjust spacer bolts between reel frames as required to
level wings.

F. For STC wing models adjust mounts for wing folding cylinders outward as
required to take up slack in the slots at the wing hinge. This will
prevent wings from riding up during field operation. Check to be sure
wing lock pins still insert freely when wings are folded.

G. For ST2 and ST3 models with Live Leaf Shanks, be sure shank bolts are
torqued fto 50 ft.-1bs.

H. Check to see that bolts and huts are properly torqued and pins are securely
in place.



25

DYNAMICS CORP. OF AMERICA, PORTABLE ELEVATOR DIVISION
BLENCOE PRODUCTS, HWY. 22 NORTH, P.O. BOX 180
(CHECK & DELIVERY SHEET) GLENCOE, MINMESOTA 88330 LOAD NO.
TO CONBIGNEE : CHECK YQUR SHIPMENT UPOM ARRIVAL & RETURN SIGNED CHECGKSHEET.
SHIP TO : SHIPPER NO.
ADDRESS : ORDER NO.
MODEL ST2 AMCO SUPER TILL PAGE #1
ORD'D|SHP'D|REC'D BUNDLE and DESCRIPTION MODEL: ST2 | 8ST2 |ST2 |8T2 WwWT.
13! 19 20 26
DE-01-0045 REEL & FRAME T 761
DE-01-0026 REEL & FRAME HI! 1161
PE-01-0027 REEL & FRAME g 392
| DE=01-0028 REEL & FRAME T T 303
DE-01-0029 REEK ¢-+FRAME 1 1 403
DE-01-0030 REEL & FRAME 1 766
DE-01-0032 MAIN FRAME 1 1 1 1067
DE-01-0035 "~ MAIN FRAME 1 {1598
DE-01-0037 CROSS TUBE-63" 4 4 36
DE-01-0038 CROSS TUBE-=75" 2 43
DE-01-0039 CROSS TUBE-144° 3. 82
DE-01-0040 CROSS TUBE-152" 2 86
1 . DE-01-0041 CROSS TUBE~-216° 3 184
RE-01-0042 CYIL MOUNT-RAISING SHAFT 1 2 2 2 23
DE-01-0043 WING LOCKS 1 1 38
i DE-01-0049 BOLT BAG ASSY 1 ! , 31
DE=-01-0050 BOLT BAG ASSY : 11 _ 45
DE-01-0051 BOLT BAG ASSY | B! 91
DE-01-0052 BOLT BAG ASSY ' ; 1 K]
_ DE-01-~0059 FRAME RAIL WING-QOL 1 1 1 | 144
- DE=01-0060 FRAME RAIL WING-IL N 1 1 1 I | 137
I _DE-01-0063 FRAME RAIL WING-IR 1 1 1 1 13
DE-01-0064 FRAME RAIL WING=-OR 1 1 1 144
DE-01-0068 WING HINGE 1 1 298
o DE-01-0070 INSIDE FRONT HINGL I 93
DE#01~0071 INSIDE FRONT HINGE Pl 1 1 51
DE-01-0072 INSIDE HINGE-6 ROW __ : 1 1107
DE-Q1-0073 INSIDE HINGE-8 ROW 1 159
DE-01-0074 IN.REAR HINGE~6 ROW 1 43
DE-01-0075 IN. REAR HINGE-8 ROW T T 23
i . DE-20-0002  3x8" CYL W/STR CONTROL 2 2 2 37
DE-20-0003 4x8" CYL W/STR CONTROL : 1 57
DE=20=0004 3x24" CYI.- i 2 i 45
_— pE=01-0087 HYDRAULIC KIT 1 L 6
DE-01-0088 HYDRAULIC KIT ; i 8
DE~01-0089 HYDRAULIC KIT ? | 1 9
USA70160 6' HARROW SECTION 2 1 1 a, 230
USA70165 7' HARROW SECTION : 2 - 2 2 248
PA68447 15x8° RIM € HOLL 2 4 29
PA65050 15x10" RIM 6 HOLE 2 2 31
. | i
TOTAL PCS. Cl332-1 1-86 TOTAL WT.
RECEIPT OF THE ITEM3 CHECKED ABOVE I8 HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED : SIGNED -
LIST SHORTAGES OR OTHER DISCREPANCIES : DATE :

24

LIST SHORTAGES OR OTHER DISCREPANCIES :

RECEIPT OF THE ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE 1S HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED : SIGNED :
DATE :

DYNAMICS CORP. OF AMERICA, PORTABLE ELEVATOR DIVISION
GLENCQOE PRODUCTS, HWY. 22 NORTH, P.O. BOX 180
(CHEGK & DELIVERY SHEET) GLENCOE, MINNESOTA 553386 LOAD No.
TC CONSIGNEE : CHECK YOUR SHIPMENT UPON ARRIVAL & RETURN SIGNED CHECKSHEET.
SHIP TO : SHIPPER NO.
ADDRESS : ORDER NO.
MODEL "STO" AMCO SUPER TILL
ORD'D{SHP'D|REC'D BUNDLE and DESCRIPTION MODEL: STO STC STO STC
13 19 [ JU . 7t
DE-01-0025 REEL & FRAME 1
DE-01-0026 REEL & FRAME 1
DE-01-6627 REEL § FRAME 1
DE-01-0028 REEL & FRAME 11 7
DE-Q01-0029 REEL & FRAME 1 ]
DE~01-0030 - REEL & FRAME ]
DE-01-0031 MAIN FRAME 1] 111
DE=0Q1-0034 MAIN FRAME [ 3
DE-01~0039 CROSS TUBE~144" 1
DE-01-0041 CROSS TUBE-216" 1 B
DE-01-0042 - CYL MOUNT-RAISING SHAFT 17 1 1103
i DE-01-004S _BOLT BAG ASSY 1 B
DE-Q1-0046 BOLT BAG ASSY 1 B
DE-01-0047 BQLT BAG ASSY 1
. DE-01-0048 BOLT BAG ASSY ]
DE~01-0057 FRAME RAIL WING-L 11 2 1 271 %
DE-01-0058 FRAME RAIL WING-R 1 2 21 ¢
_ .1 DE-Q1-0067 WING HINGE IT ]
] DE~01-0069 _ FRONT FRAME MEMBER 1] 1
} | _DE-01-0072 TINSIDE HINGE-6 ROW 1
o _ | DE-01-0073 INSIDE HINGE-8 ROW [~ R R
o N DE-01-0074 IN. REAR HINGE-6 ROW I
DE-01-0075 IN. REAR HINGE-8 ROW T ' )
1 DE-20~-0003  4x8" CYL W/STR CONTROL LT IT O
DE-20-0004 3x24" CYL I L e I
4 DE-01-0085 HYDRAULIC KIT R R
DE~-01-0086 HYDRAULIC XIT T [
USA70160 6' HARROW SECTION 21111 :
i USAT70165 7' HARROW SECTION N I 2
L PAGB447 15x8" 6 HOLE RIM | 2["27 ] 204
— OPTIQONAL EQUIPMENT o o
PA65050 _ 15x10" 6 HOLE RIM 222
__ 1. FA-01-0021 SAFETY CHAIN 5/16" IT T 7171
DE-01-0097 WING LOCK BOLTS T - T T
AG-20-0017 - HYD HQSE KIT _ 1] 1
AG-20-0022 HYD HOSE KIT 1771
TOTAL PCS. C1331-1 1-86 TOTAL WT.




27

DYNAMICS CORP. OF AMERICA, PORTABLE ELEVATCR DIVISION
GLENCOE PRODUCTS, HWY. 22 NORTH, P.0. BOX 160

(CHECK & DELIVERY SHEET)
TO CONSIGNEE :

GLENCOE, MINNESOTA 65338

LOAD NO.

CHECK YQUR SHIPMENT UPON ARRIVAL & RETURN SIGNED CHECKSHEET.

SHIP TO : SHIPPER NO.
ADDRESS : ORDER NO.
MODEL "ST3" AMCO SUPER TILL PAGE #1
ORD'DISHP'DIREC'D BUNDLE and DESCRIPTION MODEL: sT3 ST13 8T3 ST3 wT
13 19 20 26
DE-01-0025  REEL & FRAME T 761
DE=01-0026 REET & FRAME 1 116l
DE-01-0027 REEL & FRAME 1 392
DE-01-0028 REEL & FRAME 1 1 403
DE-01-0029 REEL & FRAME 1 1 403
DE-01-0030 REEL & FRAME 1 766
DE-01-0033 MAIN FRAME 1 1 1 1126
DE-01-0036 MAIN FRAME 1 640
DE-01-0037 CROSS TUBE-63" f 6 6 36
DE-01-0038 CROSS TUBE-75" 3 43
DE-01-0039 CROSS TUBE=-144" 4 87
DE-01-0040 CROSS TUBE-152" i3 g
DE-01-0041 CROSS TUBE-216" g 154
DE-01-0042 CYI MOUNT~RAISING SHAFT 1 2 2 2 23]
DE-01-0044 WING LOCKS 1 1 44
I DE~0QJ-0QQ053 BOLT BAG ASSY 1l 36
DE-01-0054 BOLT BAG ASSY ' 1 i 51
DE-01-0055 BOLT BAG ASSY 1 97
DE~01-0056 BOLT BAG ASSY 1 T1¢%
DE-01-0061 FRAME RAIL WING-OL . 1 1 1 163
__ DE-01-~-0062 FRAME RAIL WING-IL 1 1 -1 1T 1 154]
DE-01-0065 FRAME RAIL WING-IR 1 1 1 1 15¢
DES801-0066 FRAME RAIL WING-OR 1 1 1 153
i DE~01-0068 _ WING HINGE e 1 i 298
DE-01-0070 INSIDE FRONT HINGE - i 93
DE-01-Q071 INSIDE FRONE HINGE 1 1 1 51
DE-01~0072 INSIDE HINGE-6 ROW 1 107
DC~-01-Q073 INSIDE HINGE~8 ROW ) 1 159
DE-01-0074 IN.REAR HINGE-6 ROW _ ! 1 42
DE-01-0075 IN,REAR HINGE-8 ROW _ i 1 86
DE~20~0002 3x8" CYL W/STROXE CONT. |2 2 2 37
DE-20-0003 4x8"™ CYL W/STROKE CONT. 1 57
DE-20-0004 3x24" CYL ! 2 2 45
DE~01~0087 HYDRAULIC KIT ! 1 ; 6
DE-01~0088 HYDRAULIC KIT 1 i ]
DE~-01-0089 HYDRAULIC KIT ; i 1 g
USA70160 6' HARROW SECTION 2 1 1 | 2 230
USA70165 7' HARROW SECTION 2 2 2 243
PA68447 15x8" RIM 6-HOLE 2 4 297 .
PA65050 15x10" RIM 6-HOLE 2 2 31
TOTAL PCS. Cl334-1 1-B6 TOTAL WT.

RECEIPT OF THE ITEMS CHECKED ABOQVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED :
LIST SHORTAGES OR OTHER DISCREPANCIES :

SIGNED :

DATE :

26

(CHECK & DELIVERY SHEET)

TO CONSIGNEE :

DYNAMICS CORP. OF AMERICA, PORTABLE ELEVATOR DIVISION
GLENCOE PRODUCTS, HWY. 22 NORTH, P.O. BOX 160

GLENCOE, MINNESOTA

55338

LOAD NO.

CHECK YQUR SHIPMENT UPON ARRIVAL & RETURN SIGMED CHECKBHEET.

SHIP TO : SHIPPER NO.
ADDRESS : ORDER NQ.
MODEI, ST2 AMCO SUPER TILL , PAGE #2
ORD'D|SHP'DIREC'D BUNDLE and DESCRIPTION MODEL: sT2 sT2 ST2 sST2
13 19 20 26
SHANK OPTLON PA® TIVE LEAF
USA6S /35 LIVE LEAF SHANK 15 25 25 33
58478 10" SWELP 15 25 25 33
PA54508 PLOW BOLT BAG-24. /2 1
PA54509 PLOW BOLT BAG—50- 2.9 1 1 1 1
SHANK OPTION "B™ DANISH
USA70180 DANISHE SHANK 23 35 35 47
P6Q60 4" DANISH SWEEP 23 35 35 47
PA54510 PLOW BOLT BAG-24 1 2 2
PA54511 PLOW BOLT BAG-50 1
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
MAIN FRAME DUAL KIT FOR
ST2-19 & 20 (DELETE 1-DE010032 & 2-PA65050 FROM UNIT)
DE~01-0098 MAIN FRAME-DUAL 1 1
PAGBAGT 15x8" RIM 6~HOLE 4 4
AG-20-0018 HYD HOSE KI1T T
AG-20-0020 HYD HOSE KIT T
AG-20-0023 HYD HOSE RIT T T
PA65050 15 x 107 RIM 6-HOLE 2 4
FA-01-0041 GAFETY CHAIN 5/16" 1 1 T 1
DE-01-0087 WiING LOCR BOLTS T T
DE-01-0100 Gauge Wheels - 3 x 3 2 2
TOTAL PCS. Cl333-1 1-86 TOTAL WT.

RECEIPT OF THE ITEM8 CHECKED ABOVE 19 HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED : SIGNED :

Li1ST SHORTAGES OR OTHER DISCREPANCIES :

DATE :




29

DYNAMICS CORP. OF AMERICA, PORTABLE ELEVATOR DIVISION 28
GLENCOE PRODUGCTS, HWY. 22 NORTH, P.O. BOX 180 .

GLENCOE, MINNESOTA 655338

DYNAMICS CORP. OF AMERICA, PORTABLE ELEVATOR DIVISION -
GLENCOE PRODUCTS, HWY. 22 NORTH, P.O. BOX 160

(CHECK & DELIVERY SHEET) LOAD NO. (CHECK & DELIVERY SHEET) GLENCOE, MINNESOTA 55338 LOAD NO
TO CONSIGNEE : CHECK YOUR SHIPMENT UPON ARRIVAL & RETURN SIGNED CHECKSHEET. TO CONSIGNEE : CHECK YOUR SHIPMENT UPON ARRIVAL & RETURN SIGNED CHECKSHEET. )
SHIP TO : SHIPPER NO. SHIP TO : SHIPPER NO
ADDRESS : ORDER NO. ADDRESS : ORDER NO
OPTIONAL ATTACHMENTS FOR AMCO MODEL SUPER TILL MODEL "ST3" AMCCO SUPER TILL PAGE #2
ORD'D|8HP'D|REC'D BUNDLE and DESCRIPTION QTY | wT. ORD'D|SHP'DIREC'D BUNDLE and DESCRIPTION MPDEL : ST3 | ST3 | ST3 |ST3 | 4
DE-14-0001 DRAG PIPE FOR STO,ST2 & ST3-13 MODELS 13 19 pay 76
DE-D1-0092 DRAG P1BRE-74%" 2
SHANK OPTION "A"™ LIVE LEAF
DE-14-0002 DRAG PIPE FOR STO,ST2 & ST3~19 & -~20 MODELY USA69735 LIVE LEAF SHANK 15 25 25 1 33
DE-01-0052" DRAG P1§5-74§‘ 1 58478 10" SWEEP 15 | 2571 25 . 33
DE=01~0033 DRAG PIPE-BZ 2 EA54508 PLOW BOLT BAG-24 |2 1
PAS4509 PLOW BOLT BAG=5¢ 2.9 1 1 1 1

DE-14-0003 DRAG PIPE FOR STO,ST2 & ST3-26 MODELS

DE-UIZﬁﬁgﬁ“'DRAE“?iPE-7§§“ 2 SHANK OPTION "B" DANISH !
DE-U1-0093 DRAG DPIPE-8Z 2 USAT0180 DANISH SHANK 23 35 35 | 47
P6G6D 47 DANISH SWELD 23 35 35 | 47
DE~14~0004 METAL DRAG BOARD FOR STO, ST2 & FAGALL0 PLOW BOLT BAG-24 T 7 z ]
ST3-13 MODELS PAGAG1L PLOW BOLT BAG-50 1
DE-01-0030 METAL DRAG BOARD-/8" 2 '
OPTIGNAL EQUIPMENT
DE-14-0005 METAL DRAG BOARD FOR STO, ST2 & - -
ST3-19 & 20 MODELS MAIN FRAME DUAL KIT FOR ST3-~019 & ST3-020 MODELS
DE-0I~0030 METAL DRAG BOARD-78" 1 1 (DELETE 1-DE-010033 & 2-PA65050 FROM UNIT)
DE-0L-0001 METAL DRAG BOARD-84" 2 | DE-01-0099 MAIN FRAME~DUAL 1 i1 1
PA6R447 T5°%8" RIM 6-HOLL T 4
DE-14-0006 METAL DRAG BOARD FOR STOQ, ST2 &
ST3-26 MODELS :
DE-GI-0030  METAL DRAG BOARD-7B" 2 | | AG=-20-00196G HYD HOSE KIT T :
DE-01-0091  METAL DRAG BOARD-84" 2 2G-20-0021(S YD HOSE KIT T :
AG-20-0024G nYD HOSE KIT T
DE~14-0007 DOUBLE ROLLING BASKET FOR STO,
ST2 & ST3-13 MODELS
Usad069s 14 QASKET DOUBLE ROLLING BASKET 2 236 PAGLOGD T5x10" RIM 6 HOLE ) ! i
USA407%0 CARRIER ARM (PAIR) 3 63 FA-01-0021 GSAFETY CHAIN 5/16" 1 1 1 1
DE-041-0037 WING LOCK BOLTS T 1
DE-14-0008 DOUBLE ROLLING BASKET FOR STO, : .
ST2 & ST3-19 & ~20 MODELS DE-01-0100 GAUGE WHEELS - 3 x 3 i2 2
Usadteos 14 BASKET DOUBLE ROLLING BASKET 3 236 3
USA40035 CARRIER ARM-SINGLE T 31 !
TSAd0TE0  CARRIER ARM (PALR) 4 53
DE-14-0009 ‘- DOUBLE ROLLING BASKET FOR STO, ;
ST2 & ST3-26 MODELS
USAIBEES 14 BASKET DOUBLE ROLLING BASKET 4 236
nsa40710  CARRBIER ARM (PAIR) g 630
i
IRECEIPT OF THE ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED : SIGNED : ' RECEIPT OF THE ITEMS CHECKED : : '
LIST SHORTAGES OR OTHER DISCREPANCIES : DATE : =D ABOVE 13 HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED : SIGNED :

LIST SHORTAGES OR OTHER DISCREPANCIES : DATE :




31 30

STORAGE
Proper storage will add to the life of your Super-Till and assure its being life giriizlsiggrri??:ar ?g:ezzézgmfga}ug;écz;;?gi:;ilog;$:E;Znin;:ease ?hsr' e
- T . - - . » proper lubrication
in good condition for the next season. The following procedure is recommended. of the self leveling rod, the tongue ratchet jack, rockshaft pivots, depth collars,
CLEAN off all foreign matter and thoroughly lubricate the Super-Till. wheel hubs and bearings on the reels fs necessary.
TIGHTEN loose bolts and replace any damaged or missing parts. Be sure the grease Tittings are free of dirt or paint before using the
REPAINT the Super-Till where the original paint has worn off. grease gun. .Replace any damaged or missing fittings.. Use a good grade No. 2
) . . . grease (lithium base). Never use greases which contain metallic additives.
COAT the.hydraullc cylinder rod with a good rust preventative or leave Always make sure that grease is clean and not contaminated with dirt or other
cylinder rods retracted.

foreign matter.
STORE in a dry place, with the reels resting on boards.

ROTATE carefully each reel and check for worn or damaged blades, shafts, Grease self leveling rod each week or 50 hours of operation. Grease at the
bearings and other parts which may need repairing. start of each season and at the end of each season.

GREASE reel bearings before operating season. Grease each bearing after
each season and turn reels one full turn so that grease will wrap around
seals and seal race. This will help prevent seals from getting
hard, will keep rust off raceway and will form a barrier to outside
moisture. Grease with a small hand gun using a good grade No. 2
grease (lithium base).

Grease tongue ratchet jack each week or 50 hours of operation.

A high carbon st%el pin with a grease fitting joins each rockshaft to
the main frame in two places. These eight pins should be greased every 50
hours of operation. They should also be greased at the beginning and the end
of the " season. It will take several strokes to initially fill the pivot

journals. " GFfease the pivot pins until grease appears at the ends of the pivot
Journalis.

TRANSPORT

%

The wheel hubs are equipped with tapered roller bearings. These hubs are
packed with grease and adjusted at the factory. They should be repacked and
the spindle nut properly adjusted each disking season or every 300 hours of
operation. Use a good grade of clean lithium soap base grease. See the
Maintenance section of this manual for procedure.

Extreme caution is required when transporting
any machinery on roads or highways. (See Warnings
at right). Remember you are responsible for com-
pliance with State and Local laws regarding light-
ing, reflectors, and SMV emblems as well as length
and width. Before transporting the unit check your
tires for proper inflation. Be sure that hub bolts
and nuts are tight. Wheel bearings should be check-
ed for proper adjustment and lubrication prior to
roading the disk over long distances.

Grease depth collars on 1ift cylinders each week or 50 hours of operation.

Grease reel bearings each week or 50 hours of operation.

The Super-Till is equipped with rockshaft
transport locks (Figure 23). Locks should be

engaged when in transport. 1.HEVER STAND UNDER WINGS OF [MPLE-
MENT. WINGS MAY FALL CAUSING
. : A SERIOUS OR FATAL ACCIDENT DUE
Wing Tocks on ST2 and ST3 models (Figure 24) T0 AR IN THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
and wing lock pins on ST0 models should always be HYDRAUL 1C OR MECHANICAL FAILURE,
used when wings are raised. Wing locks should be OR ACCIDENTAL OPERATION OF

HYDRAULIC CONTROLS.

2.WHEN FOLDED ALWAYS SECURE WINGS

. . < WITH WING LOCK PINS TO PREVENT

The drawbar pin should be in good condition FALL NG

and strong enough to_secure the.quT to the tractor. 3.ALMAYS MAKE SURE CYLINDERS AND

Secure the drawbar pin to keep it in place. The HOSES ARE FULLY CHARGED WITH OIL

drawbar should be secured to prevent swinging. AIR CAN ENTER SYSTEM THROUGH
REPEATED COUPLING OR LEAKING

CONNECTIONS. MAKE REPAIRS

G |MMEDIATELY, FREQUENTLY CHECK

in storage position when not in use.

FOR MISSING OR DAMAGED PINS AT
CYLINDER AND HINGE CONNECTIONS,
REFER TO OWNER'S MANYAL FOR

VHEN TRAILING THE IMPLEMENT PROPER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM CHARG- ALTHOUGH WINGS FOLD WELL PAST 90°
OVER PUBLIC ROADS, THE SMV A T e muSr HEET INBOARD, UNLEVEL GROUND OR AN
EMBLEM MUST BE USED. AFTER UNEXPECTED JAR CAN ALLOW WINGS
DUSK. PROVIDE LIGHTING AND ORIGINAL SPECIFICATICONS TO TO
REFLECTORS ON THE IMPLEMENT PREVENT FALLURE. FALL. FOLLOW ALL SAFETY PRECAU-

IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR 4.FOR BEST SAFETY STORE IMPLE- TIONS REGARDING FOLDED WINGS TO
STATE LAW TO AVOID SERIQUS MENT WITH WINGS LOWERED. BE

INJURIES. ' ALERT TO DANGERS FOR UNSUSPECT- PREVENT SERIOUS OR FATAL ACCIDENTS.

ING CHILDREN OR OTHERS.




/

33

Your new &MOO Super-Till has been set up; insoected and adivstsed by vour
dealer before delivery., Howewer, before using vour new mechine or one thzai
has besn siored, make ceriain that ail nuis and bolis are tighi, 211 rall oins
inserted snugly, 211 cotter pins spread and that the implement has been

Tubricated.

This imstruction manual should be carefully and theoroushiy rezd to enable the
oper=ztor to safely and efficiently cperate the machine, The right and left
sides of the gynit are determined by standing at the rear of the unit and
facing the dirsction of travel,

Refer to the Iracior owner’s manual for compleie iracicor opsraiing procedure,
Be =zure o reagd and comply with safe transport and coerating procedure for the
Super-Till, a2 described in the Transport section and in warnings throughoutd
the manual,

DEPTH COMTROL:  Siraoke coniraol collars on Vit cylinders grovide positive
depth control with the wheels and a1low infinite adjustment. Regular greasing
will pravent probiems with adivsiment,

The Super~Tilt should be operated oo deeper than neceszary to tevel the soil
and insure proper herhicide incorporation. Chemicals are normatly
incorporated to spproximately 172 fhe oreration depth,

Modelz eguipped with Danich shamks obtain the most effective vibrating action
when operated &t 4-8 mph and no deepsr than 4%,

FROGMT TO REAR LEVELING: The ftongue ratchet jaeX lsveis the unit front io
rear. The sslf-feveling rod mainiains this front to rear $i1%, regapdless of
depih or transport height, Exceszsive 111t mar cause irregular wear on siwasps
on shani models

Shortening the tow links on the spike tooih herrows ifsnds to 104t the Lroe-
harrow bar to help elimimate tresh plugoing. Angle of the spikes themselves
ie presszi anag cannot o changed, 14 fthe spils fooih harrow jz toe agoressive,
the harrow can be rzised by adiusting the 1i4t chains underneath the frame
rails.

Beticnz! soring loaded Zrachboards feafure fhree poszition depth setiings, can
be auicily adiusted with the fongue ratchet jack and are reverigible for long
Tife.

EBefore sgiting opiiona]l deouble relling bas¥ed harrowe make sure (1) the
super-Till frame iz Tevel Frant to rear, and {2 the unit is set on the depib
zicope xi the desired denih.,

Geperally, adjost the front row of baskets to ron 1" te 1-1/2Y higher than the
Back row (Figure 2462, To ediusi, remove adjusting pin {Ref. #1) from the
Tower carrier arm ink znd screw it in o ta raise the front basket or ocui fo
iower the freont baskest,

MOTE:  I4 dirt tepde to Build up in front of the front basket, it most likely
needs o be raiced.

Adjust the height so that ithe rear bazket iz running 2" %o I deep. Eight
ditferent height adjustments can Se obtained by using the two holes in ihe
pressure rog {(Ref. #Z) and the four koles in the upper carrier arm.

T AR b ke 4

L

ALWAYS SECURE FOR TRANSPORT
BY USING THE ROCKSHAFT LOCKS

FAILURE OF HYDRAULICS
CAN CAUSE A SUDDEN OR DANGER-
OUS FALL.

FATLURE TO FOLLOW RECOMMEND-
ATIONS REGARDING TIRE SELEG-
TION, INFLATION PROCEDURES,
PRESSURES, AND TRANSPORT
SPEEDS MAY RESULT IN SERIQUS
OR FATAL INJURY DUE TO EXPLO~
SIVE TIRE AND WHEEL REACTION
WHILE INFLATING, OR.BLOWOUTS
IN TRANSPORT. READ AND
COMPLY WITH TIRE MANUFACT-
URER"S SPECIFICATIONS, IN-
STRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS.

CAUTION

USE PROPER IMPLEMENT SAFETY
CHAIN DURING TRANSPORT TO
PREVENT.A SERIOUS ACCIDENT
FROM LOSS OR FAILURE OF
TRANSPORT PIN.

TRANSPORTING con't

WAL

Figure 24, ST2 & ST3 Wing Lock

A transport safety chain must be attached
between the pull tongue and the tractor to prevent
separation in case of accidental Toss or failure
of the drawbar pin (Figure 25). The chain system
must be of 11,500 pounds minimum ultimate tensile
strength, be attached securely at each end and
pass through a shackle located within 6 inches of
the drawbar pin. Mounting brackets are standard
equipment on the pull tongue. An AMCO chain which
meets ASAE standards for towed implements can be

purchased as optional equipment from your authorized
AMCO Dealer,

Figure 25. Safety Chain.



[ WING LEVELIMG: Spacer bolte Loy roel fpates At the hinces “Figure &,
Azsembly secticnd should be cet and tocked Lo prevent wingd fosn penetrsiing

deeper ther the cenfer szction ang to be rear lewal whed tha marlhaps =) raiced
for turning.

SLeaf L ST AT ELE e Sduiozed with 2-9414" slots on

2 Allow wings to 4104t upward,  Bod dlevie plas on wing
TRAULY e fres whEnowinas wpre towerud,

insI@e wino hirnpes
falding cylinders

wing cauce whoels allow winos Lo “Toxt ypward, with
contraol,

Cotiopal]l mechanical
aoshiive wing Jdzoih
SiD merosvand _mogels are soulnoog owith 1eFS0E Ltot an in
fod cleuwie pine shootg Be snug i the hotwan mE o4
operalicn g vrevent wengs from Ricing out oof thz
EolondEs mounts e ahtian the proper setting.
=111 he sasily inceried =fler oedgustong,

ol T2 owing ingES,
sieowiols during tield
grounc,  Adayty wino dnldinn

Be sure than wing Tog¥ ping can

A LYo &=L A2" hewn belt o with hex nuts and lackwashers faptitadl souipmentd can
be ingepted betwzen wing and center zection reel framss [0 posifiuvely look
witge down for field cperation. Adiuset spacer bolis so that when
wre brght. wrans wrz lewel duripg field aseration,

AWARNING

Tk bolry

AWARNING

ALL HYDRANTTUATLY OF MECHAM] -
CalLY ELEVATEL UPKRNT NG
COMBPONENTS KUST LBE LOWERCD OF
BLOCKED TO PRLVENT ACCIDTEHTAL
FALLING WIER MAKING ADUST-
MENTE OR WHEN THE EQUITMENT
I5 1DLE.

ry

AWARNING

| SLYLP STAMD UHDER WIHNGE OF 1HPLE- STAMDING IU-IWLEN_IRAEJl ]
PALET.  WINRS MAY FALL CAUSIHG AND TMPLENMENT WHEH HUTCIING
A SER|DUS DR FATAL ALLIDENT DUE couLn R-f"-bULTYIN SURIOUE .
T AIR [H THE HYLHAULIL $¥5TUn, BODILY THJURY.
HYDRAUL I DR HELHAH | CAL FAILURE,

Gf ACCIDEHTAL OPLRATION OF
HYORALL G LUNIROLS,

7 WHFN FOLLED ALMAYS SLGURE WHGE &WAR
W{TH WING LDCE I'|NG TO PREVENT
FALL LHG

J.ALHAYE MAKE SURL LYLIWRERS AND |
HOSES AML [ULLY CHARGED WITH DIL
BIR AN ENTLE SYSTEH THROUGH
REFEATED COUPE NG QB LEAKING
[OHNECTICONS. MAKE RERAIRA

LMHED ATELY.  EREQULETLY CHFGK

FOR ptS5 NG M QAHAGED PINE AT
CYLIADEM AHN HiniF COMMECTIUNS.
BEFER TO OWMFR+S MANUAL }0H
prarLk HYODRAJE IC SYSTEl LUAGG -
[HG AHT QTHER IMSTRUCTIOMA.
REPLACEMENT BARTY PAIST HEET
BHIGIHAL SFLEIFICATIONS TO
MOCYCHT FAJLNNE.

q.rom GEST LAFETY STORE |HILF-

5 LOWERFD. EE '

EE'HT”{?'UEE?HFun UHBUSHLET- RIDING ON [MPLEMENT MAY CAUSE
Une el LREN OF OTHERS. & SERLIOUGS QR FATal ACCIIENT,

Lo HOT BTET Ot TOF OF IMTLE-
MEWT TIKE WHEN SLREVICING OR
ADISTING SHPLEGHENT .  TIRE
UAN HOTATE UNEXFRCTEINAY LY
BOL WIRE ACATHST GROUNT AW
CAUSE A SERIQUS OR FATAL
TRLIURY (b 70 A FALL QN OTHE
IMFPLEMENT . -




(AMCO|

Products
Partable Elovotor Dividion, Oynarmic: Cocporation of Amoerico
P, 0, Bax 1107, Yazoo Chy, Mississippi 32194 7 601 / 746-4464

TNELRT

January 13, 1987

SUPER-TILL Opcrater's Mpoual

Page 34

For 870 Models, Sceyial numbers SE02007A0 and below

WARNING: DO NOT REMOVE SLO7T PLUGE TROM WING
HINGLES, Demoval could wesnlt in
INJURY or DEATH due to falling wings.

»

5lol plugs help provent wings from riding wpward during ficld
operalion and shoduld bo used at all tiwmes., IF plugs are
removed, operators may odjust wing oylindoer mousrls outward too
Tar, preventing wing from folding ovar conter properly, and
making wing locks inoperable, Be sure that thiz inscerl and
the maguzl are transforrod to Lhe new owner in caze of resale,

RO

ST B et

el
o
ER el
O et l £
: e Ji:;.«




OFERATIMG TIPS FOR 1 ONG LIFE AND SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

1.

10,

Mateh the Supuer=Till with tha proper size tractor. Too much horsepowsr and
spead wWlll resull in excessive mainkenance cost.

Lubricate with clean grease at the recommended intervals,
Use good guality vtires, hoses, and hydradlic cylinders.

Ure the rongue ratchet jack, proper cutting depth, and trave!l speced to get
level and smooth fields,

Wash corrosiyve maLterialy such s Tortilizer and herhlcides From the unil
when Tt is nol in use.

Insislt an gengine AMCO replacement parts. Items such as bearings and
shatiks logk alilke bLub are ngl as reliable as original equipment.

Never allow unsafe conditions or operating practices,  Your saloty is
of prime Tmpertance.

Roise the Super-Till un its Lronwpary wheels when turning. Fallure to do
s will resull in bent or brolken shanks and axcessive strain on the tongue
and main Trame,

Reduce oparating speed in areas containing stumps or rocks Lo roduce breakage.

Do not operate with wing: folded. BOperating with wings Ffolded will causc
undue strain on ground working e ts,



37

ROCKSHAFT PIVOT PIN REPAIR: The rockshafts are equipped with replaceable,
regreasable, bronze bushings. If properly lubricated they should last for several

Keeb all.bolts tight.-

Hub Hut
seasons. The bushings should be checked each disking season for excessive pivot A. ‘CbECk beFQre placing in servi?e. Hub l
pin or bushing wear. Worn bushings and pivot pins should be replaced. Failure B. Visually 'HSP?Ct all bolts daily. - e Bon,
to replace worn or damaged parts will damage other parts. C. Check after first 50 hours or one week's . “ =
o operation. Spindre R\\\j 7 v
REEL BEARINGS: D. Check each season. ’ & i
..— Misalignment is a major cause of bearing failure. Inspect reels daily '

WHEEL BEARING REPAIR: Wheel bearings should be repacked ¥
with grease and adjusted annually. Under extreme ‘
conditions, they should be serviced more frequently.
Check occasionally for excessive end play.

for misaligned bearing risers and damaged reel parts which cause ball
bearings to bind in the raceway. Get in the habit of turning each ree)
several rounds to check for binding, grinding or "'squawking' sounds.

If reels turn smoothly, bearing misalignment should not be a problem,

Cone

&Y
W
\ t}
£

Realign bearing risers and replace damaged parts as required. If a To disassemble the hub, remove the dust cap by prying Sea
bearing is operated for several hours after failure, both bearings should around it. Remove the cotter pin, slotted nut and flat SPINDLE AND HUB " Ncem
be replaced, since the unfailed bearing is usually damaged by excessive washer. Carefully remove the hub and bearings from the
pounding and misalignment caused by the broken bearing. spindle. Inspect all parts for wear and replace if
necessary. Use the following procedure when repairing or
Reel bearing and collars are installed by your dealer. |If it becomes servicing wheel hubs: ,
?:gii32£¥o£2: you to loosen a collar, retighten it by following these 1. Clean all parts that are to be re-used.
A. Be sure the collar is on inner race of bearing. 2, Carefully inspect the metal case on the grease seal. Discard seal if case is ben
B. Turn collar in the same direction of the reei rotation. or damaged. Check seal lips for cuts, tears or excessive wear. Check the seals and t
C. With a Tight hammer and punch, tap the collar 3 or 4 times. . ‘ . spindle prior to reassembly. Use emory cloth to smooth
D. This will tighten collar as tight as necessary. Further tight- A grease seal seats and provide a smooth sealing surface.

éning can distort the inner race resulting in premature bearing
failure.

E. Lock the collar with the set screw provided.

ALL HYDRAULICALLY OR MECHANI-
CALLY ELEVATED OPERATING k. lInspect hub to make sure that hub bolts have a gond

COMPONENTS MUST BE LOWERED OR [ thread. Bearing cups must be smooth and free of surface

?kgﬁiﬁg 5%E§R5X§§£GAEEEBE¥TAL blemishes. Cups must be removed from the hub and replac

MENTS OR WHEN THE EQUIPMENT if damaged. Cups should be fully pressed intc the hub

~ 1$ IDLE. and rest squarely against the shoulder inside the hub.
Hub cap and grease seal should fit snugly inside the hub

. . Severely damaged hubs should be replaced.
5. Threads on spindle must be in good condition. Bearing cone seats must be smooth
and free of blemishes. Bearing cones must fit squarely on spindle.

é:% 3. Carefully inspect both sets of bearing cones. B3earii
bore and rollers must be smooth and free of nicks and
scratches, Replace cones if damaged.

New reel bearings can be purchased at your AMCO dealer in a package
gonsisting of bearing, housing and grease fitting.

6. Spindle washer, slotted nut, cotter pin and hub cap must be in good condition.
Replace if worn or damaged.

7. To reassemble the hub, repack each bearing cone
with grease and fill the hub cavity 1/3 full of grease.
Pilace inner bearing assembly in hub, press grease

seal into the hub and carefully re-install the hub

on the spindle. Install the outer bearing assembly
into the hub, and replace the spindle washer and
sltotted nut. Tighten the slotted nut, to seat the
bearings, until the hub binds when rotated. Check

seal lips to be certain they are turned out to exclude
contamination. Back the slotted nut off to the nearest
slot. Rotate the hub five or six revolutions in each
direction to seat all parts. Re-tighten the slotted

DO NOT STEP ON TOP OF IMPLE-
MENT TIRE WHEN SERVICING OR
ADJUSTING IMPLEMENT. TIRE

CAN ROTATE UNEXPECTEDLY IF
NOT FIRM AGAINST GROUND AND
CAUSE A SERIOUS OR FATAL
INJURY DUE TO A FALL ON THE
IMPLEMENT. .

CARE SHOULD BE EXERCISED IF
WORKING NEAR REEL BLADES TO
AVQID SERIQUS CUTS FROM
SHARP EDGES.

nut while rotating the hub."

the slotted nut off to the nearest slot and secure
with a cotter pin. Install dust cap and remount

wheel on hub.

When the hub binds, back

RIDING ON IMPLEMENT MAY CAUSE
A SERIOUS OR FATAL ACCIDENT.




HYDORAULIC SYSTEMS: Hydraulic hoses must be inspected daily Lo insure there are
RO cots or wear points that gould begome Wzardows §F they hurse or start a small,
invivible deak., Porticularly important inspestion points are in the viginity of
bydroul to hose suppoary nembers, hosoe eod Filtings, amd oy Timder Tittings,

HYDRAULIC CYLIMOER REFAIR:

A, Remove hoses and fittings - ) &WﬁHMHNG

from cylinder.

B. Remowve cylinder lrom
unit and cleon cutside
Of ¢y]indcﬂ,

C. Disassemble cylinder
Ly removing the rods
and nut from end of
cytinder rod.  Slip
pisten and gland of f
cylinder rod,

WYRRAULIC SYSTLHG AHE HEGHLY
PRESGURTELED.  CSCAPING HYDRALI |
FLUILD, EVEH AN jMYI{SINLE TN
HOLE 1 DAk, CAM MEWE IRATE 0OOY
TULSURS CAUS MG SERIQUS |HIURY,
USL A PEICL OF W00 QR CARD-
DOARD WHIN LOOKIRG FOR EEAKS.
HLYLR w&[ THE BAKDE QR O7HER
FAR1S OF THE vopy.

RUL IEVF HYORALL 1€ PRESSUNE
GEFOUL DISCONNLLT NG CIRGLITS.
WHEH MCASSEMBLY KL, MAKE ARED-
LUTELY COMIAIN THAT ALL CONHEC-
TTONS ARE TIGHT. |F [MJURED
BY WYDRAULIC FLL|D ESCAP MG
UNBER PRESSURF, %LE A UDOCTOR
IMMEQJATELY.  SERIOUS IHFEE-
TION O REACT ION HAY OLCCUR IF
TLOICAL ATTENITDM 15 80T

G VER AT GRCL,

fam

P, Carefully clean and inspect all parts for
woeor ar domage. Small nicks, scrotches ax
blemishas on rod and inside of bBacrel should
be smogothed with Tine steel woal oF euory
cloth. Replace parts that cannot be resaired.

E. Ropove all 0" Rings {from piston and gland.
Heplace all seals with new parts.

; FoooAssenble cylinder wsing vare ta prevent
1.HEVER STARD UNDER WINGS OF IMPLE- daimage to 0" Rings and Seals.

MEHT. WINGS HAY FALL CAUSING -
A CSLETOUS UK FATAL ALLIDEAT DUE
TO AR 1 FUC peiAyL L BYETEM, L. EReplace cylinder on unit and attach hoses,

HYGRALL G AR HFCHANIGAL FAILURE, . : .
Bl Aot (BENTAL PERATION OF Check cylinder for lecaks.

HYORALI 1L CONTRALS.

2.WHCE TOLDLOD ALMAYTS SCOURE WINGS H, Charge bhydraonlic cybinders with ofl as
WITH W KG LOCE T IHS TO PREVENT . dascribed in Assambly sacticn, Staeps
FALl | HLC 13 and 14.

YALHAYS MAKE SURE CYLINNERS AND
HOSF S ARE FULLY EHARTED WITH LIL
AIR CAH FRTEA SYSTEM THROUGH

REFEATED EOUPLING 0F LLAKING GEMERAL :

COHMECTIGRS,  HAKL REFAIRS

Fnl_EM'_:HmssTun?ﬁR EEEEEEETHEH;? Keep oll bolts tight. Check all boles afer
£¥) [NDFR AMD HIMCE CDNMECT UMY, EQ bhours of opocration ond cach scason Lhore-
AFFER TO OWHER'S HAHUAL POK after. Misyally inspecl all holts daily,

FROPER HYDRAULIGC %Y¥STEHN CHARG
IML ANE GEULE THSTROCTIONS.
LLPLAELHLM T PARTS HIJGT HEET
DRIGIKAL SRECIFICATIONS TR
PREVEHT FAILURL.

I FOR DEST SAFETY STORE IRELE
MERT WITH WINGS LOWERED.  EF
ALLRT 39 DANCERS FOR JHEUEFECT-
ING CHILDREN OR DTHERS.




CIANE L - 211%A 20 12y 1S e - LTWEN it LT BLTREINE L LT B, BT B b I BRI b L S bl |
G- Amidnl NL - 38e3F ZPAT [N 4% H £ wl - daesd e
HY 1w imi o= - e Ire 2SL ! - Jala teeb I B v |
[ T T T
L = 1 e 1) o | E—_ —— F P pp—
=f | | [ . h
= = — | =
—— [l m_ _ #‘.. _I.ll-
| - 1 '
—_—1 — i - | h—) ]
. ] ] . r :
—re—————— u] —— = —
[T | PP T e B A
1

L Ll oJep SVIIWP D TTe fiiim —
AETXE LSO WA T
i
1
Spusd LT e TR CSATh v o= AT T CLalp vl - LF Y] EaTage
~& « @ Al i - 347N Jcad R - 227 =i
if - Selw Zaal R R FIF g o | Fi = Jaip 59ed
i
—T
1
!
o e———
1
]
wes w0 &l
A i
&
o
..n“"..
-

-

1 -ls

_l/ frot S P R PR BT
1

LN YL PRILEE TSN L EEk s = JPLAR R TR SN oy LSAlvl SRITER
kg = Hersl =] i = 18 A6 4 = SIVER TTIS
e h_|u..:. s T - Mald bt T - e
r. | =1 ﬂl] H _- J-fll..llrll—.[|-h|-
L 3 = W .m T—F —
I: B g ; ”" e |
i : ;
f=——F = == =]
Pt m” ol v =

boZEL 6 |qt_
E:

Ei-aLs

e HHIFF SRR R LT |

TRARE ML - TERRZY MmITIN TWTEE 7. - Licwad T
[ - T | B - [a=hd Zrel
! - 101a G131 T o0l - Serd a3
- T -
— ==
—_ r 1 .
I H 1-
= = H
: H | 1
- _ [ mymp— | =
1
o = =1 = |
1
[T I T v_idL K5
[ — oy T P |

il

CTLINIAL Wi GNP SWIIAslalp AT -

7
i ]
L T
| _. m .. __
______ ______
(A
1 h 1
_. ._. _a__
Vi g1 =4S

Jgnoed Lghky T desi sl



A4

A

"oagd b - INAPE LN TN TLITHE 1 - LA DSl
R S B 50 - EVEE T
15 ey T LR T PR R

ELT T

LY L P e 1]
LI~ R r ]
ik - 1d1d Al

i 1.
: 1SE==— == W_
i
m R it —=
— i a _.
ok o N il et —:
L'y - L
.pﬂ"., Fins, W LTI _ niia 5E ..n““.
TR [— o =t ] e 0] __.uﬂ"..”..lu
i

&

i i

g

[ B

1kl RIS LKLY O Ed

LR R R RN S B LA R |
5! - 2=E A

B S LI B

Ll IR | P { Ry o |
B+ 3rTF T
_....._.u-_‘nu.nr

T T
= =
o T T —
- T T
= i
: : i
_
T i i
1 = —
: |
- 1 = -,
[H el L=
§ o] [ I YT T

R LTRER T L ER L Tl B e e H ' H

YE-IFRS

bl N N Ly LY |



A

~t]

B LI BN AL T ] "13EE Rl - LIV SSNIRCE C_alP i - TR DY 1)
-

Tt wl o= ivied RLTINE SERE R - XSWE DmvOn CUabE S0 - SiekrE ZF THI O CIRSE w1 c aEvied .30 4+ - Turid Tt I - Lt Trad o ZeTE SE:l
K-z Ju © LUIIE T4 - Zeli Tro W Tatd Pore o= i e sl - 3aiy Teed PR T
i LF1 mL ¢ Geta 2vaz et - e - % S - .n_.l ) .._1
- — e T
T [ 1o 3_r =1 ——y —r : - b — } —=h = e 3
J s i | T H -
I 0 u il 3 ] ok ey | pcec———— r— I == I_...I.lr.q. ._.[... —
| . T | i ) |
3 H w E IEC = 2 ._ 1 h _”.” L=
— 1 = L — \.I...r"_ _ - .“_ _ .
i !
: I I - i
(== ] — : aE ———H— = : ) = : o= = —
.m". e bR LU LEELT I_ Fa2aL 55 G _.“.“,. Al B _ I HE diva G5 40
. H - K i, ' ) 3
_Ii.,.ﬂ..“. 1 —— PR T TIST S N T T _|||n.._ nm-I........|| i .,..._.n..n.,. o - _l.p. il - &
A a H £ Mg H P S —
A H P __ E
/ e ! i \
| |

s N s _ " - T - ' - 8 -
........ _"........ OO | .,........h__ W .._...."“ ...f..._.“ .,...,..._.._ ...J_...... M “_.......q.... vy .,_.r... i _..,....
_ b = an- ;e s =
", b . S L :. : __x..... e i-
I S | i [ R R R f_
| hdl i = m o ey 1
pz=b
T e
1 !
PR R T T T TS W PR ey ______ __.___
1 I
we-Lg ____ ____ e
_." ”.__ Lhbbs

I FUND 3 IAGLEL VI amers jemE
T STOTE LSO T A



R RET IR RINT
v durAk
i = dae

5

b TR T

et
S=ml

B} FLES I
- moEa

Mol - Ele

T CLed oyl e JTREE I TRy
s LE - Trt e B
ret 13 = Mg 3=

7

. — T I I .ﬂ-”...llln.
= = P =i _ [— _—

J i 3 e —
— ... =

..... Srmed 53 e 5 gz i ..“_

P £ H e 1 - L u..‘l.“.",.lh

o=
I

-

J};
il

..-—.ll""_:"

v v vy o wljw v w oW
1 L -.
wiodm | _ _ ) _
T W W Dy .“.. L oW
L 1
1y
wism b laac = _ ]

“jimier o e SEaliwi=ig Nl

L B

T

O]

ifita

TT T
._____ . | _.__.
__ __ __ ___
1 iy
____ i
.

i

BTN .
TAA5d LTORYT JndL

AL LI PR R I TR o B BT B S LH 2 Rl o |
ELC ' I P [ 1SRy
pom s jngTan ALy e oagid megr
— T T
= = =
=]
— h I E ]
] ] 1
= ) '
N 1 I
1 L: o |
" i
o 1 H =
R H A T R B8 1
F g1 L
1
=
“m

& W

-t I_ —

[THy LASL

TWIHd Lol +T 15vEd



U LTI LA E R e | cam%h rn - LTHSsN AEliEEd L3R vl - LEng=E T4 T

siatiowan o JITEFE RTI CLonk 1 o= el AT RIS N TRRETE o IR L IR FL 1 BUFRC SR ET] =, e
v - det aTE Bt =wrak Sewd Fi- oived ol v - Dsri Jres Al LriZE oI 20+ La= el 52 - TwTFR STEd
M- Ll IR oL - Jaa I7ad Ol - Xeg Il - Rl drgy 21 - Fta oIl i 50 - JalE Tl 2g - Jera Swal
. ' ) : . i i .
= o l_l = | gy —— 1 r % |_p| =1 = S ——— | s = s 1. = I_|I|.n|.
T == e I “ e : : —r¢ e
[ || .L | 1 L .. 21—
1 1
—_— = & 1 1
I . h = 1 L = [ T 0 |_ -
_".vn.. - oz TR | [
% . P
A PO I PR | DUV N | T | R A e L
B : : 2 ",
3 _ ka 3 H
kN T | I H
1 . ; %
+, i _|||..|||I"._ . i ' H
_ ] - ! m .““u.. _ wh
__ .ﬁ. ; H— 3 R iy K
T ] —H- -t -k ] & 3
or, h un.]. ; 3 e—
_H_..m_ == 4 i T 1 _U T
: ] —_ i H
= e DR s = | 1 i
_ L L] : i _ : y i
I A v v v v v ol vl v e W v oy v b e wll v v i
oL | o He————g = . |
e - . _. i ﬂ
W BT LN Y -
iy M) 1 4
- 3 7

ol .nl_ T 1l _J."E

I
1
LiseiaE 1iadn v ja BAIERIEIE 112 STEW ____ i
— |
S A s vy 38 . ) ieeis
F1ax ol G RS LAFIE 10T -3l R LA ANEL ___.h___ CLe-5la
1ENOU LR ARY LS
1 L
- - =
1



iuhE .o+ 3TN AR

2724 CITEY L1 - JIFNE hEDEE CJaSH el - LTS TraThp

N - EErE Tl LTSI | Bed ] - IardE STEd
FFE TI LT | - T faa o - Jdir el
C .- X : T
'= - —] 1—
1. _ — U}
—= = o = —
H
h = 3 mH.U ﬂ.m -
[ e [ — j—
-t 5 . ETE | 1 T T
..ﬁ",..r. . P F
K — i -5 i -
B
| e .&o{. - ._...“..
_ %, O . o
]

- —amcey

.r_..n. ...... -, _..... - .‘.... .....r...... J......
= 3 - —
i, g y . ' ; L
T e v v e v
- — _ T *
SR i : - [ i -
. WO W N WMWY

"E3-35 FLOGRT SrTnnciad

] .
9 g
vl .

A T .___

WL aLE

TEXDC 1T 35 W1 IH YA

L E IR N B et Lt B R ]

"LELEED - iR M1

RN LR LR T E I, R i LR ____

NIt 13

AL D Ny Ly THYEd



BEELY S R R Y, B h

4340 %1 - 1IWEFE « 1T LI EEEI R ETRL R TiEEE 1 - LSRR T
R L T LI T T LR | [ ) 2 - e 1Irl
M- 2o 152 L T PR Ty F I T T | oo 3 Seed "5 e o= iiEwd d.itaw Cpadd e o= clBefed uiiiSe Copiloma - cieiek IS TN
J— —_— 3 - fecdR Il B- - Cwrld Z-cl L3 O | of Sy B
1 l_l |PI i = Jmir mec AL sl = Jap SR 1= = Rgla I
— N e — P _, A _ o
. “ L (— n T — I - ki o P ] e e —1 "
] m - L] A
! 1 - ¢ — — ; fo o — = [
1 1 — : r . H —_—
— - I I I o —_—t—— — P — = .
Y : H i - H - .
— c == e P = 1 ko e e e L= Hl—
sy 5 wee_ b ey =5 Foooaun s .%.u._ rpﬂ#" BT i L ] I FTECTIE I
0 C '
3 — [ —— o 28 — L1 8 —]

H i 2 :
. P A
: . } _ - - — i Mr.n.....l. u . : f— e LE = b [T u.“..h
ANE .

|
& : : 1 ! -
t—— % 4=— H 1 ! i
1 F : o .
1 "ﬂ .?,..n.: ; : _|_ : ........ ._
3 ! o1 ' : e :
# AN . P . ;

L/

L) wATETLS
U
ELala wn Gamoiad bR VW TR !

AN FLEE X
H
S IACAY L AT

IRNFLLIANT Jimawnd




a
1

"
-

LMl oy - L3S wE1TTan CLAEE k] o= LGS YDITEE CLASE 51 - SEWTE FalT I B L LR B rHL B H D ot B 1) B B FE LT, LR L")

P oo Ieed - oaEal nd 5F - RIeEE Tued B - TheE o - R e
1= Sle IoEh HOH T S P  H £3 - 1hic T P BT - T H] i o - Mla IS
— _— —_— =y i

r — = I = I i 1 = = 1 == -
I 1
T T O O -—
— ——
v il I* 1 v m_
b | o | = : 1 _.
H | ' * I
— + 1 H =
1f : | : 1
b H— r
L H [ M F o ' ] HHE. o “
i ¥ .
- 51 T ek

I_ | R T — - LT “...|r
L m

| 7

i
¥
f=)

] 1 I "
| ; i b 5=
! H 1
! i 1
= o L [ o RT ' o ta
=% i Pl 3 [ _|.,. r
w v W 4 i_ LA b ..m
F— I i [
a2 = | :
o w W | W YW oW ._ X e m
—— ...wu i - ] 1™
H i
L ]

e

la=t] 520 3

"Elairar Wl Ty MELGENELIE CTE GElle
Ocl =21%

Osls—ils

i HESTEE LE DA AV E
EET I L0 TR B




5l
. ‘.f -

TR N R | L T bl IR
“t - InIE M BLo- 3ErE KT

ELT I SO FLT - b
53 = 2msl Fmg EERT IR L

LINITE TTSN CLTRE U ¢ 2T RM TG CAEE KL -
o= Teld 3L P ] | a - My Fre LERE 7 H EC - cvrad sl
- -— T Ti - 3l Tl sl - Zang maz
_. L ] A i
L — | 4 1, - m i !L A | — -l L — —
T3 . . —1:
—_ i | — o .|_
C I i : 1] i _ i
1r | m— pam— | : | i m— Sel—
| o ; | i 2 = =
It — L — = 1 h o v
- _ - - =i i B T i won ek 3.
_ YR -] . [T I} +.n. _|..,.,_."... " “ _ e - ‘......_.._.u.
R [ H Y
. — =1 r— t1—in1 E|...,.”m.l. ......N.,h. il < P L :I_ln... 18—
. Ly .. ! 1 1
/ | L
o "‘.nuvi . z “..". |
H ad e £
..%« .A,..., & i
. 5 | x b o
[ _ : o ! N = o i
H - ..._II L S | . — - (L - S ”U
r H . — ]I_II.III - I".l “
: L | R Py f.._ )
i i I 1
" ¥ H . " A% Hid _H...w . o ..m. _“q wl ow w oo
- - — 1 1 - = I T
O b g = 1 3ol : 4 =
i [ EL LU
i I._ T P B -, : _ I ey _ 1 i
R | R L v Bl e e ] e
: et 1 = =) = h
e i ero _ 1 _ i |
: b ..w..._.. _..,.,... W Iw v . _ Y| I w Yoo w Wy ow m"
o - — I " e . g - .dmk..rlill.lr:rrw
o nlmml.. “..“.m. - 4] n.l_.lu ...r_hw.rmlm..“lr. _” H Wu
L B s .Lra. ” " - |_-_|t
KT Wl ..-_l i __.__ “.___
—E- 1 [
— L 1
ot im — e A ERalar oA irm Ll fuEE T it .__. A
- = i H -
BEE - Y __.__ [ R AL ] - 1 w.___ L e
P T H Fara Tl B 1
R IE LTY Py SR PR i 1 __u u SRS LA I ey Jened SnGAYS FAEYH]
1 L







AMCD SLIPER-TILL PARTS LIGT

PULL TONGHE

=

REF . PARY =
NO. ND. DCSLIIPTION il
1 20364 Assombly Pul)l Tongue. v vinsvieinyoneen.nn i

2 100046] Hose Heldor s rissrrarrsarinsnsianransannana 1
310075 Caltar Pim. ... e 1

4 PBEDE Tengue Jack. .o e 1

5 PE17E Ratchat Jack w/2 clevis plna & 4 Bair pins. )1

6 PLIVE Housing Assemibly . o e ieeninniiiieecnvas I

7 PE1Qy ALY o Frrrrraiaasieaatasiiian s 2

B PGk L T

9 PL105 LT z
10 P5106 ¥+ 8 i1 1 [P AN }
11 PFLI107 L 1
12 PL1GH LR I L z
13 PRIGY Hairpin Clip.o. .o s it carnasamnanns 4
1h P10 TS~ = 1
1% PRI BiVEL s u v s inrrnansnstannsnetioneennnns 1
16100570 Fin 1 14 Dia. 2 6 378 long. o eiivvann s 2
17 1m0 Roll Pin G/Al6 = 2 /b . ... 4

ND. RED'L

A AR AR
Sia|E)8 B|EBIRIRIEIE
AR EEE RN IS
A A O T R O IR R B O I
Tivpr g br e prar gt |
(I T 2 T O O T R O O OO
T [y pr oy prog
(I O A (S IS A I O R IR TR IO
2tz 2z 2|2t g2]zl2 |2
(T IR O IR U I T RO IR B O O
2lzq2llz |z (2|2 (z{2(z |2
(N O R S R U I R N S IR B O
Phe [y P |1 b
222tz 2 ]2 (2 |22 |2 |2
4 bh % || (4 Lh p4 fih (& |4 |h
LI IR | T A0 T R A S Y 0 T IO O
N I I | T T RO IR AT A I
2 (22 ftz {2z |2 |2 [z |2 2
oy bh b 14 [ e gn (4 |4 14




AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

MAIN FRAME STO - 13+, 19', 20/

REF. PART
NO NO. DESCRIPTION
1 20518 Assembly, Center Rail LH...oeveiriiina...
2 20519 Assembly, Center Rail RH........c.. oot
5 20387 Assembly, Rockshaft = 2 ROW..eeirenenrnnan.
7 9270 Bushing (Not shown) ....ouiieieneininnnnnnn
8 10910 Roll Pin 6/16 x 2 1/h . oiiiiviiiiiinnne,
9 Pi895 Hex Screw 3/8 x 3 1/4. .. i iiinnnnenn.
10 P2094 Lock Nut 3/8 NC, PLT, GRB..uuvrinvnennnnnn
11 0866 Assembly, Rockshaft PIvot Pin..v.evreeneenns
12 10232 Hex Nut 1 1/2 NC, SLOTTED . i i vnnnnnns
13 20386 Assembly, Cylinder Mount (Butt)............
“14 67953  Clamp Plate 1/2 X & X 5 5/8.ceeueeennennn..
15 10042 Hex Screw 5/8 x 6 NC, PLT, GRZ....ouvuunn..
16 P2069-1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB..cuvruenrnennnnns
.18 11081 Grease Fitting 5/16 Drive-In (Not shown)...
19 67833 UBolt 5/8 Dia. PLT.vierenrnrennrnnnennnns
20 P2069-1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB..vvvvnenrnennn..
21 11280 UBOTt 7/8 Didereererinnneinnennneeenenns
22 P2082-1. lLock Nut 7/8 NC, PLT, GRB.vuvrivnrurnrnnnnn

STO-13'

$TO-19'

S$T0-20'

$T0-26

NO. REQ'D;

ST2-13'
5T2-19'
$T2-20
ST2-26

§$T3-13'

$T3-19'

ST3-20'

ST3-26'

—

— RN RN N N R -

T 0 BN N o 0N

—r aed

BeRNOdE NN 00N~ NN N NN




AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

MAIN FRAME STO - 26°

REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 20518 Assembly, Center Rail LH. . .viiiiiinnnnnnnn.

2 20519 Assembly, Center Rail RH.uvvviievnnnnnnnnn.

3 20522 Assembly, Outer Center Frame Rail LH.......

L 20523 Assembly, OQuter Center Frame Rail RH.......

5 20473 Assembly, Rockshaft - &4 Row..vevevinnnnnn..

7 9270 Bushing (Not Shown)...veeeiveenenseenennnnn

8 10910 Rall Pin 5/16 x 2 T/Q ......................

9 P1895 Hex Screw 3/8 x 3 1/8... . iiniineinnnnn.
10 P2094 Lock Nut 3/8 NC, PLT, GRB...vvvvinnennennn.
11 0866 Assembly, Rockshaft Pivot Pin....vvennn....
12 10232 Hex Nut 1 1/2 NC, SLOTTED....vovvvirennennn
13 20386 Assembly, Cylinder Mount (Butt)............
14 67953 Clamp Plate 1/2 x b x 5 5/8. ..., '
15 10042 Hex Screw 5/8 x 6 NC, PLT, GRZ.....vvunn...
16 P2069-1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB..... vt
18 11081  Grease Fitting 5/16 Drive-In (Not shown)...
19 67833 UBolt 5/8 Dia. PLTeireriiiiniiiennnnnennns
20 P2069-1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB.u.'vreurnnnurenns
21 11280 UBolt 7/8 Did. et iiiienannnnnns.
22 P2082-1 Lock Nut 7/8 NC, PLT, GRB.vvvivevireinnnn.n

NO. REQ'D
I AR R R SR
slelelele|f& i

1

1

1

1

1

8

I

4

4

L

ﬁ

1

2

8

8

4

4

8

4

8




AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

MAIN FRAME ST2 ¢ 3 - 13', 19', 200

NO. REQ'D, I
TITIRIRITITIRIRITITIR S
REF. PART S P B P g Aoy B il Filg KA
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION niwinivnjnlvninivignininlon
1 20456 Assembly, Center Rail LH (Not shown)....... 1 1] 1
2 20457 Assembly, Center Rail RH {Not shown)....... 1 1] 1
1 20458 Assembly, Center Rail LH (Shown)........... 1 11 1
2 20h459 Assembly, Center Rail RH (Shown)........... 1 1§ 1
5 20387 Assembly, Rockshaft - 2 Row.....vivvinnnann 11 1) 1 1 11 1
6 20405 Assembly, Leveling Rod - 71 9/16Y.......... 1 11 1
6 20406 Assembly, Leveling Rod - 93 9/16".......... 1 11
7 9270 Bushing (Not shown) vt it ie i et e e e e eennen s Li 4i 4 41 Ll 4
8 10910 Roll Pin B/16 x 2 T1/h. it siiesennnnnn Ll b4y 4 bi Ly 4
3 P1895 Hex Screw 3/8 x 3 1/b. . i, 2| 2{ 2} 21 21 2
=10 P2094 Lock Nut 3/8 NC, PLT, GRB....... A 2| 2| 2 2y 2§ 2
11 0866 Assembly, Rockshaft Pivot Pinc..oveeeen.n. 2] 2| 2 21 21 2
T 12 10232 Hex Nut 1 1/2 NC, SLOTTED....ivvivinnnannn . 2] 2| 2 21 21 2
13 20386 Assembly, Cylinder Mount (Butt)}............ 1 1 1 BRI
14 67953 Clamp Plate 1/2 x 4 x 5 5/8...c0vviiininnn. 2] 21 2 2] 24 2
15 10042 Hex Screw 5/8 x 6 NC, PLT, GRZ..cuvuevonnnn. 8| 8| 8 8; 8 8
16 P2069~1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB......cvuvunnn.. .. 8l 8{ 8 8 8 8
17 101414 Pin 1" Dia. 3 3/8 LONG. e i i iinennrinnnn 111 o1
18 11081 Grease Fitting 5/16 Drive-In (Not shown)... 2l 2} 2 2i 2
19 67833 U Bolt 5/8 Dia. PLTeuereurnunrarenennnnnnns 6| 6] 6
20 P2069~1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB.veveriervnuennnnn 121 12(12 16| 16} 16
21 11280 U BOMt 7/8 Diduvvuiiianeenniinninneannnns 2| 2| 2
22 P2082-1 Lock Nut 7/8 NC, PLT, GRBe'vvrerrerrnnnennns




AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

MAIN FRAME ST2 & 3 - 26°

NO. REQ'D;
SIRIEIRITITIRIBITITIRIE
REF. PART S Sl R | A g g R HAg il il ik
NO. _NO. DESCRIPTION wn|jnjlo|lwjivnjvw]|viuvniniuninin
1 20456 Assembly, Center Rail LH (Not shown) ....... 1 '
2 20457 Assembly, Center Rail RH (Not shown)....... 1
1 20458 Assembly, Center Rail LH (Shown)........... 1
2 20459  Assembly, Center Rail RH (Shown)........... 1
3 20468 Assembly, Outer Center Frame Rail LH(Not shoim) 1
4 20469 Assembly, Outer Center Frame Rail RH(Not shoyin) i
3 20470 Assembly, Outer Center Frame Rail LH {Shown) T
L 20471 Assembly, Outer Center Frame Rail RH (Shown) 1
5 20473 Assembly, Rockshaft -~ b Row.....covvveunnnn 1 1
6 20405 Assembly, Leveling Rod -~ 71 9/16'.......... 1
6 20406  Assembly, Leveling Rod - 93 9/16".......... 1
7 9270 Bushing (Not shown)......vueiivinrnennannns 8 8
8 10910 Roll Pin 5716 x 2 T/h .. i, 6 )
9 P1895 Hex Screw 3/8 x 3 1/bh. .., b k
10 P209k Lock Nut 3/8 NC, PLT, GRB.....vvvueenennn. k b
11 0866 Assembly, Rockshaft Pivot Pin.............. b il
12 10232 Hex Nut 1 1/2 NC, SLOTTED....cvovviivenuan 4 b
13 20386 - Assembly, Cylinder Mount (Butt)............ 1 1
14 67953 Clamp Plate 1/2 x & x 5 5/8....iviviivnnns. 2 2
15 10042  Hex Screw 5/8 x 6 NC, PLT, GR2............. 8 8
16 P2069~1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB......ccvinurvinens 8 8
17 10141k Pin 1" Dia. 3 3/8 LONGerevnneeenuneerennnsn R 1
18 11081 Grease Fitting 5/16 Drive~ln (Not shown}... k 4
19 67833 U BOlt 5/8 Dia. PLTeruueruneennermuneennnns 12 16|
20 P2069~1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB...vevervrnnunnn-s 2h 32
21 11280 UBolt 7/8 Dideiuirivrcarnsencnnracssonssnna b b
22 P2082-1 Lock Mut 7/8 NC, PLT, GRB..v v ivveinnnnnnnn




AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST -

WING HINGES
NO. REQ'D,

IRRIBIEITIRRITIER]S
REF. PART ElEIEIRIIEIRIE R |mime
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ninlunjvnjjninjunluninivn|nvnln

1 20389 Assy. Wing Hinge (Large Slot)...viennennnn, 2l 2
1 -20389  Assy. Wing Hinge (Small STOt)eeeuvenrnr.nss 2l 2 2t 2
320421 Assy ., Wing Hinge. ..o rneninnennnnnnennnns 2] 2 2] 2
L 20451 Assy. Wing Hinge..voueireiniiinieennnnnnnns 2{ 2 2| 2 2] 2
5 67833 U BoTt 5/8 Dids PLTurrererrernnneeneennnne. 2| 2 2| 2
6 P2069-1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB.uvvrrrverennnnnns b i Li 4
7 11280 U Bolt 7/78 Didueeeeeienneeenneannnnennnnnns L 4 k4 Ll 4
8 P2082-1 Lock Nut 7/8 NC, PLT, GRB.uuu'errennnenannnn 8] 8 8 8 81 8
9 P2075-1 Lock Nut 1" NC, PLT, GRB. ...t rnnnnnnns LI 4 6] 6 6| 6
10 10253 Hex Screw 1 x 5 1/2 NC, PLT, GRZ........... 2 2 hi 4 Li 4
“ 11 10304 Hex Screw 1 x & 1/2 NC, PLT, GRz...... e e 2t 2 2y 2 21 2
12 101270  Pin 1" (Cylinder Rod Mount)........; ....... 2 2 2] 2 2{ 2
" 13 10879 Flat Washer 1'' USS, PLT (Cyl. Rod Mt.)...... hi b 4y 4 I
:14 10910 Roll Pin 5/16 x 2 1/4 (Cyl. Rod Mt.)....... § i i 4 Li 4

REF.
. NO.

e

—

— N .

S—
—

PART
NO.

20521
20520
20478
20462
20477

20463

20480
20464
20479
20465
102205

11692

P2082-1
11280
67833
P2069-1

AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

Wg. Frame Rail ILH,ORH (SHOWN)..............
Wg. Frame Rail IRH,OLH (OPPOSITE}......v....
Wg. Frame Rail Outside RH (SHOWN)...........
Wg. Frame Rail Outside LH {OPPOSITE)........
Wg. Frame Rail Inside RH (SHOWN)...; ........
Wg. Frame Rail Inside LH {OPPOSITE).........
‘Wg. Frame Rail OutsideiRH (SHOWN)Y v v vivnnenns
Wg. Frame RaPIQOUtside LH (OPPOSITE}........
Wg. Frame Rail Inside RH (SHOWN)............
Wg. Frame Rail Inside LH.(OPPOSITE).........
_Tie Strap R S
" Hex Screw 7/8 x 2 NC,PLT,GR5.....0utnnen...
Lock Nut 7/8 NC,PLT,GRB..:vveunrenrenneenns.
U BOTE 7/8 Dileussuenenennennanenenronrneens
U Bolt 5/8 Dia..... e e
Lock Nut 5/8 NC,PLT,GRB....eueunenlonnannss

NO. REQ'Dp
DITIRIRITIZIR IR 718
CIGIGIBIGIE IR IBIEIEIE
1 2| 2
112 2
BRRR
11111
RRERRE
AERRRE
11
111
1111
RERE
2|22 2 |2 212
2 122
412 j1o Jro {4 h2 fio fro 4 iz ho
2 yibflz]a|a
2 6 iz iz 2 |18 16 16
b 12124 124 |24 16 |32 {32




AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

CENTER SECTION HINGES

REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 20481 Assy. Front Frame Member. ...veevevnneenunens
2 20425 Assy. Inside Front Hinge.veeieerenreeennnnes
3 20424 Assy. Inside Front Hinge....vevernnennnn.
L 20397 Assy. Inside Hinge 6 Row............ R
5 20398 Assy. Inside Hinge 8 Row........ccvruunvennn
6 11081 Grease Fitting 5/16 Drive-In...eeveveniesnn. ‘e
7 20445 Assy. Inside Rear Hinge 67 1/2". .. .iivuvvnn.
. 7 20446 Assy. Inside Rear Hinge 143 3/4"'. .. .........
8 67833‘ U Bolt 5/8 Dia. PLT...cvuvuunnn iiiiieieeaaas
9 P2069-1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB..ervvruerseesenrs-
10 6513 U Bolt 3/ Dia.eeiiiivnivieerceannrnsnrnonannns
11 P2098-1 Lock Nut 3/4 NC, PLT, GRB..vererrernnnncnans
12 20229 Assy. Cylinder Mount......oovuveenanan. eeee
13 10149 Hex NUL 1 1/700 NG ittt ittt e iieieerennnns
1k 102135 Leveling ROd Cap.cueeeeienirnerercncacaennns
15 20426 Assy. Leveling ROd Cap.c.veereeeineeennenns

n

NO. REQ'D—
nlaigleltizlgle 2| g !
11 1
1 1
11 1] 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1y 17 1] 1 0 1) 111
1 1 1
1 1 1
o 20 2| 21 2] 2
_ NN b4
2 2| 4 21 &4 214
4 L1 8jl 21 24 6(10] 2] 2§ 6110
21 2 2] 2 21 2
i 4 Li 4 Lih
1P 11 1] 1
iy 1y 1)1




AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS L|ST

WING LOCKS
e T@_“LQJD.. -

- Tl R R R TR
REF. PART ) el Il g e g g F-"ﬁi‘ e
No. _NO.  DESCRiFTION G RN KON R R AR RN AR SR

T 102138 Wing Lock LI 5B 1780 o e s i i ians 1 1

1 102139  Wing Lock RN 63 374" ..., .. s e .

1210 Wing Tock LI B3, i e i veennannrranaas 1

1 132141 Wing Luck RH B7 1/0 . et v er e ennnnrs 1

2 20427 Assembly, Front Lock Stand. ... ..., .eurrra- ya 2| z

3 20396 Bssembly, Wing Lock Guide. .o v i iiavinnins p / 7

107070 Clamp Pilate..iueeus kit ieariaaaesaans 2| 2 2

5 19310 = I T G o 2 2 2

6 116401 L S T 2 25 Z

7 10042, Hex Serew 5/8 x & NC, PLT, GR2............, | &4 L

B O100002A U Bolt 5/8. .. i zl o

9 P2069-1 Lock Hut 578 NC, PLT, GRB. .. .uciiiinirinas a R 3
10 100683 Lock Pin 3/00 . . e ianrianraansnas , I
11 163517 A T I o I T )2

ET3-28




nF PR, W TR Valzre]

AR R S Ssaah BRI hed PN gt
AT A eSSy L - E AN AT QAddY 11¥a
Iﬁv_....m_. — . “_|m_....”m_1r
1 .-a__ . HEL L -
100N Lavd : —- IS | Af HMYEG A3
voleE ddissisingy Ay goroy RN T R T =Tt
ﬂU_L.u._E.{. m..D _L._um“_.ﬂ.-_u.n—hn_u_ MU_E D-.-.L.n E.D.-.MM.F.-.n .ﬂUE.{. - .__-_.u.ﬂ
1% 1431w 'ON 'O/
L EeE SRS B QA - |
e ,uo___\x T
u e £ _
j h\\ |
. ]
| :
“+— - i - A
)
- - = - T
g | e
| =l
Loz eaol
— e
I .umu_ﬂ - ._\I_W P _ [
= _ AR 2
1 S ! B | = i ! _
]
m _ _ Lo M
—j...ru_.l | 2E Feliy) m_|
o 7 A e _
. L Lo




ikl EUN EHT W B SEELT]

i LAY I HOAd S W ﬁ Ay PTEL LE3ANE =od o I8 "ASi
Coio @¥s $a37y ANYH Fuwd et ozt - s d 2] M8 G ALEY 31ya
e =/ H AR
YEHIAY 40 RIS 0 S M Retas) A ! v .
_ A3
ﬁﬁ.: NLdISSISSIN "ALID DO VA LA T W E L P
TUNOLLYHIALN 0oLy TLvee A
: TR TV O oma [ 554075 2820 s
g7 0/
= T - -
— _ -
7 | J,834 1 i
e e |
. L maxmo_; 80Z 201 L
S e [ STy : ir =z
e C A i L ~ - e—={e=lo 2
= | i g s - T
T ey LS SET \\\_ Ty
. £ ALEICT =55 T - X
Vo4 e

—_N"

J-‘l—l
_!___..._

I
I
I

- 1
T
— _I_ -

- em————

—

1
|
|
!
|
|
1
1
I
! 1
._’ i

— e

]

e

|
|
|




REF .
MO

AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTE LIST

ROCKEMAFT CYLINDER MOUNT AMD RATCHET JACK MOUNY

PART

_Na. DESCRINTION

20385 Assy. Cylinder Mount {For 4 x L4 Tube).......
11756 LT
P2082-1 Locl Mul 7/8" NG PLT,GRB. ... o vanrnrvnas
11492 Bushing - Split Gtecl.iusiveciciineaannasrnna
20399 Assy. Rotchet Mount {For 3 % 3 Tuba)........
67833 U Bolt 5/8" Dia, PLT ieivsisannsinnsnnnsinn,
PAOEA-1 Lok Mut G/B HC,PLT,GRE. ... 0tivuiss e,

EETJ'ID:
Po— — = i o= 1ETO-25"

]

NG. REQ'D; —r
:"-"\ -\’_'l"\ -ﬁ :.D -M -L'l bl -l'_'l'
— L L] [} v= — o4
1 1 1 1 1 | I
L=} (] L | o [ A Bk
= | }=1 {1} F
1] [ ¥ ] [} Lk wr wl 174}
T{2 2 (21 121z
2 a4 a2z 4|4
Wy 818 flugd |8
(21212 @1 |2 (2
| I T O T | O A
21212 |2 2 12

L T T O (I T

teT3-26' |

=

==




lic Cylinder
AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST s - Cvlinder

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 3 x 24 §

PART NO. DESCRIPTION (MANUFACTURER'S NO.) NO. REQ'D
t
11730 Piston Rod (010700018) « e mnnneemneeeeneennns. 1 1
11729 Tube (051500014) et e et reaeennennnns 1
P6843 Butt (141500043)...... e 1
P68LY Gland (081500227) tuvrvurrnrerrenranneeereneonees 1
11557 Piston {071500003) cveenereeneenneeenannaeennennns 1
10986 Lock Nut 3/4-16 (220000208) « .. 'veurrvernennnns.. i
10987 Clevis Assembly (100000078) «unerennrnennennnnns. 1 .
11731 Tie Rod (170201281) s nutineinieiiaeeannnennns 4
P6301 Seal Repair Kit (PMCK-9200) |
11559 0-Ring (25000133H) «vu e eeaenernnn, 2
10990 0-Ring (240000334} v .t vr e 1
10991 BU-Washer (240005334) ... .cuurininnennnnnn... 2
10989 0-Ring (240000018) . .cuuvennevnnrenn. R 1
11560 0-Ring (240000220} .. eureenee i iieenanennns 1
10993 BU-Washer (2B0005220) ... iueiinnennnnnennn e 1
10994 Wiper (250001220) ... eennene e ennenneennnnn. 1
11096 Clevis Pin (190400001) .. uuuenr i iiiernnnnn. 1
P6269 Hairpin Clip (190600003) 4. uvuuevnr e enneennnns 2
P6845 Hex Nut (220000105) circverenenrnnseanennannnnns 2
P6590 U Cup (240020106) ¢ it it eeiiirieeeansanenannnnsn 1
P68L2 Plug SAE (200300040) ... uurineeireaneanrenannn. 1
P68L6 0-Ring (240000237 i vreir it iiiininnernnnnnens 2
P68LY Plastic Orb Plug (200013106) . ..veuusennerennnn.. 2
P6589 BU-Washer (240005232) . c.ureineeenneenneennnnnns 2
* PARTS PURCHASED IN SAE PACKING KIT #P6301 (PMCK-9200) ONLY.
DE-20-0004 Hydraulic Cylinder Complete - 3 x 24




: AT
AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST el AT

Tt

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 4 x 8

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION (MANUFACTURER'S NO.) NO. REQ'D
" 10965 Piston Rod (010800005) .. ueuueeennrennnenennenns 1
2 10966 Tube {051900008) ¢ v urie i e iirreaeerennnneanans 1 >

3 10952 Butt (1H1900006) «u.nne i iiie et ieeeeaneanns i

L 10967 Piston Head (081900006) . ....uueeruneeinenennnennn 1 ,

5 10968 Piston (071900006) .. ..uuuuneriieearniaaaaaaannn. i {
6 10980 Lock Nut 1" = 14 NF (220000210} . euvernnrennnrnnnn 1

7 P6284 Clevis (100000043) o nnrene i ineanerennenns 1 Y

8 10970 Tie Rod (170301133) ¢ cuurenneiinee i annneaneens i 3
10976 Seal Repair Kit

% 9 10958 0-Ring (240001342) .t uutrur i ii e iae e 2
%10 10959 0-Ring (240000342) o\ 'nueierriieeiiinaneeannnns . 1
511 10960 Washer (240005382) v uvinretnreennereennnroneennns. 2
%12 10971 0-Ring (Z40000022) .\ .vvenneeenee i eeaneenneenns 1
%13 10972 0-Ring (240000222) .\ vrinneiei e e eieeeaeenns 1
1 10973 0-Ring (240005222) . .vrineee i i eneanns 1
%15 10974 Wiper (250001222) 1 nnereeeneerneeennrennsennns. 1
16 10956 Clevis Pin 4" Long (190400004) vuvuuvenreeennennn. 1
17 P6025 Hairpin Clip (190400002) cvvvuurvnvunesnneenneennn 2
18 10937 Stroke Control (PMSC=3)...iuiceeeeennrncennnnaans 1
19 20476 Assembly Transport LoCK.u.iiveiieiroernnanreenann 1
20 10910 ROTD Pin 5716 % 2 1/hu e ieas e aeeneeaeananns 2

*PARTS PURCHASED IN SEAL REPAIR KIT #10976 ONLY.

USA58921 Hydraulic Cylinder Complete - 4 x 8



AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 3 x 8

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 P6251 Piston Rod 1 3/8" Diac.cee e innennnns

2 P&EO11 TUBE .ttt i i e s

3 P6OTS 5

L P6247 [ =12 T« 2

5 PEO13 e o) [P

6 P2071 Lock Nut 3/8Y . ettt s st e nnneennnns

7 P6023 Clevis Assembly..e. i iiiiiiinenenneenes

8 P6012 Tie ROGuur it iiniiiinrenenaeenenaeannans
%9 P6017 T R S
%10 P6223 8 S s
%11 P6019 BU-Washer.. oot irineeiienenneanenaannnn
*12 P6221 8 o T
%13 P6248 LR e
*14 P6249 BU-Washer. . ovoiieininiieiieeiinneiannans
*15 P6250 LI+ T - ol
16 P62k Clevis Pin.eieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiosnnnnancans
17 P6025 Hairpin Clipeerairinreeirerannennensnns
18 P3598 Stroke Control. e i innnnonnnnns
19 65283 OVl ettt ittt ettt sessarnerasssesnesens
20 P6248 R ENIg e e e e e e e e et e e
21 P2316 Washer 10 SAE. ... ittt iinnsirinennennnns

*PARTS USED

P6246

IN PACKING KIT UA67003.

Hydraulic Cylinder Complete - 3 x 8

---------

---------

ooooooooo

ooooooooo

---------

---------

ooooooooo

---------

.........

---------

---------

---------

---------

---------

---------

.........

---------

---------

---------

NO. REQ'D

[ TN -

—_

Y
.

€

h i by S8t L2 Sl Wiy (ISR i £ e s

TRV RN

P s L

T PR L R



AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST 5 SN
3 x 8 LIFT CYLINDERS (ST2 and ST3 - 19', 20', 26')

HYDRAULIC KITS NO. REQ'D;,
TIT RIS ITISRIT ISR
EEF PﬁgT DESCRIPTION E E E E E E E E *2 g E {,—T (RCAR VIEW)
1 P6831 Hydraulic Cylinder 3 x 2h.. . .ovuniunvnnns. 2142 2 2§12 h
2 USA65190 Hydraulic Cylinder 3 x 8...vvueveininnnne, 2 {22 2
3 USA58921 Hydraulic Cylinder &4 x 8. .. ...oiiivinvan..n T 11 {111 i1 1
E  P6813 Hydraulic Hose 3/8" x 36" .. .. iiiiiniiennnn 1 2 2
5 P6814L Hydraulic Hose 3/8M x BBY e 1 2t3 12 213
6 P6815 Hydraulic Hose 3/8' x 60", ... . iivnirarnnn, 1 i 1
7  P6820 Hydraulic Hose 3/8" x 120"......vuivnannnn. 1 1 1
8  P6801-1 Elbow 90°-9/16-18 37°M 3/L4-16 0 Ring M ZP.. 212 212 2
9 P6803~1 Tube Tee 9/16-18 37OM, 1/2 NPT M ZP... ...t 212}2 2
10 P6806-1 Straight Adapter Union 9/16-18 37°M-1/2NPT M| ZP hih |k Y
11 P6808-1 Tee Adjustable (2)9/16-18 37°M,(1)3/4-16 .
0 Rgﬂg M 2P ittt sensennsnesscnenennns 242 212 212
12 P6810-1 Restrictor Coupling, 9/16-18 37°F ZP. ... ..., 711 T NE
YiesIlg a0, ' -

3 x 24 WING FOLD CYLINDERS (STO, ST2, ST3 - 20')

3 x 24 WING FOLD CYLINDERS (STO, ST2, ST3 - 26')
(OVERHEAD VIEW)

(OVERHEAD VIEW) \>>////////



REF. PART

NG . NO. . DESCRIPTION
102189  Tube 3 x 3 x
102200 Tube 3 %.3 x
102214 Tube 3 x 3 x
102201 Tube 3 x 3 x
102215 Tube 3 x 3 x

AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

63" Long.
75" Long.
1l Long
152" Long
2]6“.L0ng

CROSS TUBES

.....................
.....................
.....................
TR I I

---------------------

NO. REQ'D,
mlon|ololmionlolollmionlo e
bl Bl A | Al Shrul B I | el Il B BN
clolololld]lcalcalcafmim|en|eon
R [l = i { g iy gy A A gy A
milmlolollmlininlonllnlo| vl x

1l
k14 6 |6
2 3
1 3 h
2 3
1 3 L
i

REF. PART
NO. NO.

1 12041
10256
10258
11297
10257
10261
11299
11046
5 10262
6 10263
7 10264
8 10291
9 10242
10 PA68L4LY
10 PA65050
DE-05-0052

B oW N

AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

SPINDLE, HUB & WHEEL

DESCRIPTION

Spindle 50mm Dia. x 12" long...ecveeeinennnnn
Seal (C/R 22870 i it iiiiiiieinnnnnnnnnnnns
Core - Inner {(Timken 3428) .. ....0 0uueennnnn.
Hub w/2 cups, 6 hub bolts & nuts.....cvuun..

Cup - Inner (Timken 332).c.ivirnnnrnnnn..

Cup - Outer (Timken 14276)....ccvveunnn..

Hub Bolt 142 x 1 7/8 NF......oooiueait..
o Hub Nut 1/2 NF . e ittt it e e ceeennn
Cone - Outer (Timken 14137A) ... vvvieiun....
Washer - Spind]e§7/8 ........................
Nut - Spindle 7/8 NF S1Otted. s er e ernnnn..

Cotter Pin 5/32 x 1 T/b. . i ninnnnnn.

ST0-13'

sT0-19'

$T0-20"

ST0-26'

. REQ!

Dy

5T2-13" =

§T2-19

5$T2-20

$T2-26'
$T3-13"

5T3-19'

$T3-20"

12
12

—h
MNOR N N RN R R NN R N R NN

N —_— )
PN R NN N NN NN R DN

i N - o e =

24
24

e i - i e -

—

[ L o B A B S e T T o I o o - I

PR R RN RN RN RN NN N

—
RN NN RN NN RN NN NN

e . A e

24

[ = N L o = <

2Ly

R RN R N R RN R RN

A

[a]

S

—
MR R R RN RN RN RN N NN N

— ma
PR RN RN NN RN RN N RN




DANISH SHANK — USA70180

Aef. No. Part No. Dascription Qty.
1 P-6612 Shank 1
2 70248 Plate 2
3 P-4942 H.H.C.S. 3/8" x 4" 3
4 P-1945 . Piow Bolt, Oval Mead, 3/8" x 1", Gr. 5 1
5 P-2094 Nut, Hx. Centeriock, 3/8“ 3
6 P-2005 Nut, Hx, 3/8" i
7 p-2332 Lock Washer, 3/8” Med. 1
8 P-2313 Washer, flat 3/8" 1

Page 109

Ref. Nao,

WO~ bWwl—

10
11%
12
13
14
i5
167
17
i8
19 %

20

USAG69735 SHANK ASSEMBLY

Part No. ) Description

UABR278 Shank Leaf & Sleeve Assy. {comists of Ref. No. 1.5,12,18)
69650 - Shank Leaf .

69269 Shank Mount

69271 Shank Clamp (For 3” Sqg. Tube)

68277 Soring Strap

69273 Sleeve

69276 Bushing, 3/4"0D x 2%" ig.

62268 Spring Retainer

P-1560 Nut Retainer

P-6656 Rod Guide

P-1558 Spring

P-1792 Plow Bolt, 3/8" x 14" Ig.

P-1881A HH.C.S., 172" x 1%" Ig, Gr. 5 Spec. Thrd.
P-1893 H.H.C.S., 1/2” x 3%" Ig., Gr. &

P-4948 Carriage Bolt, 172" x 44" {For 3” Sq. Tube)
P-4945 Shoulder Bolt

P-2005 Nut, Hx. 3/8"

P-2087 Nut, Hx. C.L. 1/2"

P-6575 Nut, Hx. Fi. TL 1/2”, Gr. 8

p.-2332 Lockwasher, 3/8" Med.

P-2383 Washer

#* Not included. i HSAGDT7I5 Skank Assernlly

Page 107

g

B S T % T N e S e S T U A e P S Y



AMOD SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

" FEEL B FRAME
REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 20&28 Center Reel Frame = & RoW.ocevvaeamrrscann-
I 20824 Center Resl Frame — 6 BOW.wceeerecammrsceann
3 I3 Center Beel Frame — 2 ROW.cccrvronannnsaasan
& 20382 Wing Reell Frame BH......ccccececinnanncccana
& 20383 Wing Reel Frame LH.....cccuccnrscanncnnocans |
S 20361 Chopper Beel....ooceeeeesascecerrananoeaenn ;
& 101932 Blade 9/37 x & x 74" Long...... S ——
7 10819  Hex Screw 508 x 1 1% NF, GRS.c.vuun-- T
B 10752 Lock Mut S/8 NF, BRB......ceeeerenncennecenn |
q 11552 BN A s s i s s e s e e e b i S
=10 10587 Hex Screw 1/2 x 2 BC, PLT, BRS...ccucnvennnn
g 10177 Hex Screwm 0102 x 3 WL, PLT, BRS..cnenarrenaas
T 11 P2097 Lock Mub 0102 MC, PLT, GRB...cccvcmnecronna-
i2 I0&7% Spacer Boll.couaanoncersnansnnsss e e i
13 10155  Hext Mut § B/ ML, BH..veecenccvrrcancans

m
=

i ] | ]
Rl
ol b Eaﬂ;ﬂ a g g fus Bl

Yo fua R [ et el ST | H.I.I'I:
1 11 1] 1} ;1E
1 1 i !
- L] ]
, j
: 1 18
| IRINRE 1!
2l 3| 3| of 2 3| 3| af 2| 3} 3] &
toj 15 b1 15) 151 20810} 15] 15420
saf 75| 7spocgso] 75| 75{rogsof 75f 75
saf 75| 75{1od50 1'5'?5:13541':'5 ?5!
5] 6 35| 6f 6| sfal g 6] 8
g 8 gl Blzs|aaf 8l Bfasfos)
4 sl 8] | sfuf 8l |»
12} 16 8fi2| 16] 28|28 12016/ 24128
i 2| 2 2
; 2 1[ 2




AMCO SUPER-TILL
SPIKE TOOTH HARROW SECTION & LINKS

‘Ref. No. Part No. Description No. Req'd
1 102028 L T T 4
2 102178 Link — 40 172 LOmg cveervninenranensanessoansenoannnnan 2
102027 Link — 51 1/2Y LOmZ v vnn e s eveannnessosnesenrenseensns 2
3 11957 Bushing 3/4 0D x 11 GA 11/32" LODZ vvevrenvnninnonnaannn 2
4 10587 Hex Screw 1/2 x 2 NG, PLT, GRZ ..iveitinnrrerrcnnenesnnns 2
5 10783 Hex Screw 1/2 = 1 1/2 NC, PLT, GR5..... it eee e 2 :
6 10395 Lock Nut 1/2 NC, PLT, GRB tttuinnennrenennnnnnnnnenennns 4 e
7 11990 Chain - Lift 15 Links - 1/4 Proof Coil 2P . .u.vvvevnenns 8
8 11987 Flange Lock NUut 3/8 NC, PLT, GRG +uvevennrurenrneennnn. 8
9 20334 Assy. Harrow Bar No. 1 -= 10 Tooth.....ovviininnnnnnn. .. 1
PA70218 Assy. Harrow Bar No. 1 = 11 Tooth.veeuiuniennveneennnnns 1
10 20335 Assy. Harrow Bar No. 2 — 10 Tooth...veeeurrnrnnrnnennns 1 (:)
PA70221 Assy. Harrow Bar No. 2 - 11 Tooth........ seevaae e 1
11 20336 Assy. Harrow Bar No. 3 - 10 Tooth............. e 1 :
PAT70222 Assy. Harrow Bar No. 3 — 11 Tooth......covenvvnnnnnen.. 1
12 20337 Assy. Harrow Bar No. 4 — 10 Tooth.....ovevvuneernnnncn. 1
PA70223 Assy. Harrow Bar No. & — 11 Tooth..ue e inrinnnnnnneenas 1
13 20338 Assy. Harrow Bar No. 5 =~ 10 TooTh ., . ... vuisververecnness. L
PA70224 Assy. Harrow Bar No. 5 — 11 Tooth.......ceveveernnnnn.. 1
14 11971 LK = R ittt ittt i i e et i ittt e 4
15 11972 e 2 1 4
16 11973 Bushing 3/4 0D x 11 GA 27/32" Long, ., ....0covuun.. . 18 : , @3
17 11974 Harrow TOOLh . ..ttt e s ee i e s eeseceeaanasoaenssneas 50,55
18 11976 U Bolt 3/8 Dia. .. iuiiiiennerivennnoanocsnnssennnas 50,55
19 11869 Hex Nut 3/8 Dial. o..vveieerrenenenncnnnnnnannanns 100,110 : ]
20 11975 H. H. €. 8. 1/2 - 13 x 1 1/2 ZP ... .. 0. nrnnnnnn we... 18 & »
21 11854 © Hex Nut 1/2 Dia. ... ivuuunrieunerranneonreassonananeass 18 . Al
22 11870 Flat Washer 3/8 ... .....u.eeerurunereennnneereeonnnnnn 36 Y &
V4
USA70160 HARROW SECTION - 6' (50 TOOTH) Ref. No. 9§ THRU 22 :

USA70165 HARROW SECTION ~ 7' (55 TOOTH) Ref. No. 9 THRU 22




AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

DRAG PIPE ATTACHMENT

OPT IONAL DRAG PIPE

REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. REQ'D
1 11646 Flange Lock Nut 1/2 NC, PLT, GRG........... 2
2 101935 Bushing 3/4 0D x 11 GA. 1 1/2 Long......... 2
3 10832 Flat Washer 1/2 USS PLT. i nneeeeeennnnns 2
4 10097 Hex Screw 1/2 x 2 1/2 NC, PLT, GRG......... 2
5 20482 Assembly Drag Pipe 74 1/2 Long.....vuvvnn.. i
5 20483 Assembly Drag Pipe 82 Long..v.eevevnvennnn.. 1

OPTIONAL DRAG BOARD (2)
REF. NO.  PART NO.  DESCRIPTION NO. REQ'E . "i-:, g
1 11646 Flange Lock Nut 1/2 NC, PLT, GRG........... 4 7. "léj
2 101831 Drag Board - Metal 78 Long..vvevevevnn. ... - T < t;
2 102217 Drag Board - Metal 84 LONG..%euurernnnn... L SP o
3 10097 Hex Screw 1/2 x 2 1/2 NC, PLT, GRS...... ok a S
L 20374 Assembly Drag Board Arm......cvovvvninannn.. 2 ‘ (5) -
5 20373 Assembly Spring ROd. .. uee et inerseeennnnnns 2 N nl\ ‘
6 11950 Compression Spring....cveveeeineeenaennnsa, 2 < % &
7 11647 Flange Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRG........... 2 LTS
8 P2097~1 Lock NUt 1/2 NC, PLT, GRS..uvnneennennanns. 4 4 ‘§
9 10833 Hex Screw 1/2 x 3 1/2 NC, PLT, GR2......... 2 o e §§ //,//
o I (@) =
10 10177 Hex Screw 1/2 x 3 NC, PLT,GR5....vvvrnrnn.. 2 ¢ __’
11 20472 Assembly Drag Board MOUNL.........ovuenn... 2 _‘,\ﬁ ®
12 10130 Carr. Screw 5/8 x 5 NC, PLT, GR2........... 4 )
13 102197 S o - B =S 2
14 P2069-1 Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PLT, GRB.vuueurennenrennns 4 _



© Ref. No.

S~ w N

~J

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Part No.

TALQ457
TALDL66
PALOASE
PALOLGT
40474
40476
40109
40111
P1705
P2036
P1312
40741
P2626
40126
P2047
PA%0513
40473
P1931
P5422
P5420
P5421
P2332
P2005
58563
P2097
40739
P2328

AMCO SUPER-TILL
PARTS LIST

DOUBLE ROLLING BASKET-14
DE-01-00%4 {USA 40695)

Description

Basket Assembly - R . o v
Basgket Assembly - L . . . . . .
Basket Frame Assembly - Inner .
Basket Frame Assembly - OQuter .
Side Plate - Inner

Side Plate - Quter .
Basket Harrow Tooth — R .
Basket Harrow Tooth -~ L . . .
Screw~Hex HD. Cap 5/16 - 1" .
Nut-Lock 5/16" . . . . . .
Spiral Pin 5/16 x 1 3/

Main Shaft 1 1/4" Dia. 76 1/16" 1g.

Pin-Cotter 3/16 x 2
Retainer Washer e e .
Nut-Hex Slotted 1 1/4" .
Bearing Plate Assembly .
Shaft Guard e e e e s
Bolt — Carriage 3/8 x 1" .
Stamping W/zerk

Bearing

Stamping . . . . .
Washer-Lock 3/8" .

Nut-Hex 3/8". .

U Bolt v e s e e e .
Nut-Lock Centerlock 1/2" .
Main Tube 74 5/8" long .
Mach. Bushing

b

o P

i
MNHMNOPDN DO R M WMo NNN

Ref. No.

25
26
29
30
31
3z
33
34
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
n
45
46
47

Part No.

PA40369
40372A
P1779
P2097
P1897
PA4QST1
PALO368B
PA4O3T6
PALO357
P1521
4O4T7A
P2622
P2349
P2089
PALDTTZ
67879
402644
P4935
P2314
P2069

AMCO SUPER-TILL

PARTS LIST
CARRIER ARM ASSEMBLY

DE-01-0095 (USA40935) SINGLE
DE-01-0096 (USA40940) DOUBLE

DESCRIPTION

Adjusting Bracket Assembly....ocevesvennn
Mounting Plate .veevverernnnrosesensosons
Screw-Hex Hd., Cap 1/2 % 4 Gr.5.. .o vrenn
Nut-Lock {center lock) 1/2"....ccceieurnns

Scerew-Hex Hd. Cap 1/2 x 2 3/4" Gr.5

Upper Carrier ATM .viveveacarsnssnsonnass
Tower Carrier Arm Assembly-Inner ........
Lower Carrier Arm Assembly-Outer ........
Pressure Rod Assembly ......vvvvcenacann.
Pressure SPring ...eeeveecrrccasassnssvas
Adjustment Pin cvvevrereinivinennsnnnann

Hairpin Cotter....veeviatnernrrssnscsanas
Washer—Cut 5/8" SAE....evvrvvuseennrsnnan
Nut-Lock 5/8" ....euv... fesesseeraeneseana
Mounting Bracket Assembly ......civvenens
Mounting Bracket ....... frresesereananan

Adjustment Pin.....cccveeinrenreccravesen

Washer-Cut 1/2" ....... .

Lock Nut (center lock) 5/8". ...,

--------------

No Req'd
Single Double

’....J
NN PN O RNR



Ref. No.

" Part No.

[on RN R R WU o B

20265

20524

11986
16299
100683

10317

DT AL

AMCO Parking Stand

Description

Assy. Stand - Parking......eevercneneans e
Assy. Mount - Stand. ... .. ieiinr et annnannnnnss
MUY BoTt 5/8 Dideenee ittt it e i et i tannnnanenn
Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PlLec.iiiieiiineinrrannentanannnns
Lock Pin 3/4 Dia.eieesiineeeeiiaainsnronnnsnnannns

AMCO SUPER-TILL PARTS LIST

OPTIONAL WING LOCK BOLT & NUT
.

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 10304 Hex Screw 1 x 6 1/2 NC, PLT..uenennnnennns
2 10694 Lock Washer 1 PLT..iuiiiiiiennmennnnennnn
3 10695 Hext Nut 1" NC, PLT..iiiiiireieiiiennennnn
OPTIONAL SAFETY CHAIN
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 11806 Assembly Safety Chain 5/16................
OPTIONAL DUAL ROCKSHAFT
REF. NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION
1 20484 Assembly Rockshaft - 2 ROW.evvivvrenvnnenn.
2 10773 Hex Screw 3/8 x 3 1/2 NC, PLT, GR5.....u...
3 10509 Lock Nut 3/78 NC, PLT, GRB. .. vuvevierner v
OPT | ONAL MECHANICAL GAUGE WHEELS
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 20485 Assembly Gauge Wheel Mount - 3" ......cu.n.
R R R S 2 A N =)

NO. REQ'D

NO. REQ'D

NO.REQ'D

NO. REQ'D



L HL TR T N LR
10| INTHEDNID WETEE LRUHD " szaise
- I ¢
B v
S1oNa0Yd _ _ n .
PETSD w WS EEL, ﬂn_uu.m - ‘A8 Mg Asd
e o | Cer s g a.ﬂ.”u.
N ] I T S ..tx.\.,,(zp.. gL »ar
IIEIL 0N DM — LY
-l HT OESNIN g

g vewn [y H

[

iATed STTECA _._

1l

[FN

FH

I

I
!
L0 2

J

ol
[ U]

T

_
i
1
; : i
1 B
i ._ W ude _|
| —ie CETRASET I
[ o b = ; l

i

3 R ORI E R T
ECTEF L P
b
bt ] S e M B A )

BIL157

HC HPp R e e TH

SN HIALSHI
chly DETRULE
LINRF)

57F00A Thilm-l ol dREAEH
sEd LI=3 Ly 15=7

ET R F R F e

IH Zalk a2

o Ry P

1 SO s LS1a5D:
I SulLdRn
1 e HD SIS AH A - CsEn

. 1
[T T -
EEHEFH]
Al waah
15




